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Mr. Brian Qliva

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Subject: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Groundwater Extraction and
Treatment System Status Report for Del Monte Plant 35 - West Parcel,
4204 Hollis Street, Emeryville, California

Dear Mr. Oliva:

Enclosed is the Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Groundwater Extraction and
Treatment System Status Report for Del Monte Plant 35 - West Parcel located at 4204
Hollis Street in Emeryville, California. If you have any questions or comments, please
call me at (510) 251-2888 (ext. 2118). '

Sincerely,
C
BerfrBa

Environmental Engineer

cc: Mr. Rich Hiett/RWQCB
Mr. Stan Archacki/EBMUD
Mr. Ron Thibault/Del Monte
Mr. Thomas Bender/Del Monte
Mr. Lee Bosche/Del Monte
Mr. Bharat Shah/Del Monte
Mr. Mark Rosenquist/Del Monte
Mr. Joe Colbath/Kaiser
Mr. Ken Lewis/CH2M HILIL,
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INTRODUCTION

This report presents the quarterly groundwater monitoring analytical data and the status of
‘the groundwater extraction and treatment (GET) system located at Del Monte Plant 35 -
West Parcel, at 4204 Hollis Street in Emeryville, California. '

BACKGROUND

Del Monte Plant 35 is located in an industrial area and was a food°processing plant from -
the late 1920s through 1989. Plant 35 is located on approximately 13 acres; the West
Parcel, located at 4204 Hollis Street, is approximately 2 acres in size and the East Parcel,
located at 1250 Park Avenue, is approximately 11 acres in size (Figure 1).

Plant 35 is underlaid by approximately S to 8 feet of fill which is composed primarily of
clay containing gravel. Native silty clay extends from beneath the fill to a depth of
approximately 15 to 20 feet below ground surface. This silty clay zone in underiaid with
silty sand. Shallow groundwater exists beneath the property at a depth of approximately
7 to 10 feet below ground surface. '

Del Monte removed four 50-gallon underground tanks from the West Parcel in March
1989 as described in “"Property Assessment and Tank Removal Report, Del Monte Plant
No. 35, Southwest Corner" (CH2M HILL, September 1989). These tanks were Iocated
adjacent to a building that Del Monte had previously leased to medical research
companies. The tanks were used to store fuel oil; however, prior to removal of the
tanks, tank content sampling revealed the presence of chlorinated hydrocarbon
compounds. Subsequent groundwater investigations revealed the presence of chlorinated
hydrocarbon compounds in the shallow groundwater in the vicinity of the former fuel oil
tank area. Del Monte has been monitoring the groundwater in the vicinity of the former
fuel oil tank area since May 1989, :

Del Monte demolished and removed the building located at the southwest corner of the
West Parcel during December 1992. The removal of this building provided access to soil
that could not be removed during the removal of the four fuel oil tanks in 1989.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING

Quarterly groundwater monitoring was conducted on September 17, 1993. Monitoring
wells MW-7, MW-9, MW-10 and MW-11 were sampled as part of the quarterly
monitoring program.  The monitoring well locations are shown on Figure 1 and the
monitoring analytical results from this and previous monitoring events are summarized on
Table 1. Applicable State of California Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs) are also
included at the bottom of Table 1. The laboratory and sampling reports are contained in
Attachment A. Water level measurements were collected from each well prior to
sampling and are also included in Attachment A.
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The groundwater monitoring results indicate a general decrease in concentration levels of
chlorinated hydrocarbons in all monitoring wells (MW-7, SP-D, MW-9, MW-10, and
MW-11) since the last quarterly sampling event (June 16, 1993). Monitoring well MW~
10 did not contain detectable levels for any of the chlorinated hydrocarbon analytes.
sample taken from MW-11 was diluted by the laboratory, using a dilution factor of ﬁve,
which accounts for the higher detection limits for that sample compared to the other
samples analyzed.

GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION AND TREATMENT SYSTEM

Del Monte began construction of a GET system on January 11, 1993 and began operating
this GET system on January 14, 1993. The objective of the GET system is to extract and
treat groundwater containing chlorinated hydrocarbons thereby reducing levels of
chlorinated hydrocarbons in the shallow groundwater beneath the West Parcel. Del
Monte is planning on operating the GET system until January 1994.

The GET system extracts groundwater through one of two 16-inch diameter perforated
pipes installed in the pea gravel at the bottom of the excavation pit. The extracted
groundwater is pumped to a 20,000-gallon covered settling tank to settle out silt and fine
sand. An automatic shutoff device does not allow for more than 7,000 gallons of water
to be contained within the 20,000-gallon settling tank at any time. After the settling tank,
the extracted groundwater gravity flows to a IOO-gallon holdmg tank prior to treatment.
Treatment consists of two activated carbon canisters in series. The treated groundwater
is then discharged to the sanitary sewer; Del Monte obtained a Wastewater Discharge
Permit from the East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD). A schematic of the GET
system is shown on Figure 2. Four water sample ports (SP-A, SP-B, SP-C, and SP-D)
used to monitor the GET system are also shown on Figure 2.

Del Monte collects monthly water samples from the GET system sample ports. The
samples are analyzed for chlorinated hydrocarbons and BTEX. The results of these

analyses are summarized on Table 2 and the laboratory reports for these samples are
included in Attachment B.

The results of the GET system sampling indicate that the GET system is effectively
removing chlorinated hydrocarbons prior to discharge; EBMUD's discharge limitation for
total chlorinated hydrocarbons is 500 pg/l. BTEX compounds have not been detected in
any of the GET system samples collected.

According to the summerized analytical results in Table 2, TCE has been detected in the
effluent stream of the first carbon canister (SP-B) in each sampling event since February
26, 1993 and in the effluent stream of the second carbon canister (SP-A) for the April 6,
1993 and May 4 1993 sample events.  However, total chlorinated hydrocarbon
concentrations in the GET system influent (SP-D) have never exceeded EBMUD's
discharge limitations since start-up of the GET system on January 14, 1993, Therefore,
the existing carbon canisters are currently not scheduled 1o be replaced.
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The GET system has been operated continuously, without pulsing, since the last Quarterly
sampling event on June 16, 1993. Only minor shut downs of the system, for repair and _
maintenance activities, have occurred during the last three months. As of October 14,
1993, the GET system extracted and treated a total of 1,295,198 gallons of water at a
rate of approximately 3.6 gallons per minute. GET system inspection logs since the last
quarterly monitoring event are contained in Attachment C.

FUTURE ACTIVITIES

Based on the analytical results presented in Tables 1 and 2, Del Monte will continue
sampling the monitoring wells on a quarterly basis, with the next sampling event
scheduled for December 15, 1993, and analyzing the well samples for cholrinated
hydrocarbons (EPA Method 601). The GET system will continue to be operated and
sampled monthly in accordance with the Self-Monitoring Reporting Requirements
(SMRRs) contained in the EBMUD Wastewater Discharge Permit (Account No. 045-
25783). The next quarterly report is scheduled for completion by January 30, 1994.
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TABLE 1
DEL MONTE PLANT NO. 35, WEST PARCEL
4204 HOLLIS STREET, EMERYVILLE, CA
QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING RESLUTS

I Monitoring Sampling Concentration (ug/l)

Well Date 12-DCE(a) 1L,1-DCE(b) 1,2-DCA(c) TCE(d) PCE(e) YC(h 1,2-DP(g}
MW7 17-Apr-91 850 <0.5 <(.5 23.0 14.0 5.1 <0.5
MW7 31-Jul-91 100.0 <0.5 <0.5 29.0 19.0 5.1 <.5
MW7 22-Oct-91 130.0 <10 <1.0 30.0 20.0 30 <1.0
MW7 23-Jan-92 100.0 <0.5 <0.5 290 17.0 31 <0.5
MW7 23-Apr-92 92.0 <0.5 <0.5 46.0 .28.0 <0.5 <0.5
MW7 17-Jul-92 93.0 <05 <0.5 51.0 30.0 1.8 <0.5
MW7 12-Oct-92 710 <0.5 <0.5 36.0 28.0 2.8 - <0.5

Il MW7 13-Jan-93 540 <05 <05 250 160 2.1 <05
MW7 30-Mar-93 65.0 <0.5 <0.5 310 22.0 2.5 <0.5
MW7 16-Jun-93 45,0 <2.0 <20 250 19.0 27 <20
MW7 17-Sep-93 1.6 <l.0 <l.0 17.0 12.0 <1.0 <1.0
MW3§ 12-May-89 290.0 <10.0 <10.0 1400.0 20.0 78.0 <10.0
MWE 10-Jul-89 140.0 <25 <25 3300 14.0 17.0 <2.5

MW38-dup 10-Jul-89 130.0 <25 <25 310.0 12.0 16.0 <2.5
MWS 24-Oct-89 100.0 <20 <20 330.0 24.0 4.0 2.0
MW3 07-Feb-90 100.0 <20 <20 520.0 18.0 12.0 <2.0
MW38 10-Jul-90 5.0 <0.2 <0.5 91.0 36.0 3.0 <0.5
MWE 17-Oct-90 590 <1.0 <1.0 160.0 21.0 2.0 <1.0
MWS8 24-Jan-91 160.0 <2.0 <5.0 450.0 13.0 90 27.0
MWS8 17-Apr-91 210.0 <50 <5.0 8300 16.0 <5.0 <50
- MW8 31-Jul-91 85.0 <20 <20 3500 30.0 <20 20
MW8 - 22-0Oct-91 40.0 <50 <50 6300 20.0 <5.0 <50
MWS§ 23-Jan-92 160.0 <5.0 <50 690.0 29.0 <5.0 <5.0
MWS 23-Apr-92 130.0 <10.0 <10.0 1600.0 30.0 <10.0 <10.0
MWS8 17-Jul-92 350 <2.0 <20 490.0 11.0 2.0 2.0
MW3 12-Oct-92 220 <1.0 <1.0 110.0 240 13 <1.0
MW3 (SP-D} 19-Jan-93 370 <0.5 <(.5 620.0 49 3.0 <0.5
MW3S (SP-I) 26-Feb-93 50.0 <0.5 <(.5 350.0 14.0 <0.5 <0.5
MWS8 (SP-D) 11-Mar-93 44.9 <0.5 <0.5 1300 25.0 <5 - <0.5
MWR (S5P-D) 06-Apr-93 48.0 <1.0 <1.0 160.0 21.0 <l.0 <1.0
MW3 (SP-D) 04-May-93 290 <0.5 <0.5 89.0 14.0 <0.5 <0.5
MWS (SP-D) 02-Jun-93 1.2 <1.0 <1.0 120.0 8.5 <1.0 <1.0
MWE (Extr. Well) 16-Jun-93 66.8 <20 <20 86.0 31.0 14 2.0
MWS§ (SP-D) 16-Jun-93 62.0 <20 <20 102.0 240 <2.0 2.0
MW8 (SP-D} 02-5ep-93 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 830 11.0 <1.0 <1.0
MWS (SP-D) 01-Oct-93 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 41.0 10.0 <1.0 <1.0

MW9 10-Jul-89 63.0 <0.5 <Q.5 i3.0 380 16.0 <05
MWo 24-0Oct-89 6.4 <05 <0.5 290 48.0 230 <5
MW9 07-Feb-90 55.0 <0.5 <0.5 15.0 300 71 . <05
MW9 10-Jul-90 3.0 <02 <0.5 9.0 430 10.0 <0.5

| MW 17-Oct-90 70.0 <0.5 <0.5 14.0 320 4.6 <0.5

MWg 24-Jan-9] 70.0 <2.0 <2.0 2200 23.0 <2.0 <2.0
MW 17-Apr-91 440 <0.5 <0.5 120 26.0 <0.5 <0.5
MWo 31-Jul-91 550 <0.5 <0.5 14.0 32.0 2.3 <0.5
MW9 22-0Oct-91 710 <0.5 <0.5 15.0 33.0 2.8 <0.5
MW9 23-Jan-92 64.0 <0.5 <0.5 10.0 27.0 2.1 <0.5
MW9 23-Apr-92 22.0 <Q.5 <0.5 11.0 29.0 <0.5 <05
MWg 17-Jul-92 26.0 <(.5 <0.5 13.0 320 <0.5 <0.5

MW¢g 12-Oct-92 41.0 <0.5 <0.5 17.0 36.0 3.0 <0.5
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TABLE 1

DEL MONTE PLANT NO. 35, WEST PARCEL

4204 HOLLIS STREET, EMERYVILLE, CA

QLIARTERI V CRAUNNWATER MONTTORING RESIITTS
Monitoring Sampling "~ Concentration {ug/l)
Well Date 1,2.DCE(a) 1,1-DCE(b) 1,2-DCA(c) TCE({d) PCE(e) VC(f) 1,2.DP(g)

- MW9 13-Jan-93 220 <05 <(.5 7.9 17.0 1.4 1.5
MWg 30-Mar-93 26.0 <0.5 <0.5 9.6 220 21 <05
MW9 16-Jun-93 41.5 <2.0 . <2.0 12.0 27.0 6.8 <20
MWwo 17-Sep-93 1.6 <1.0 <1.0 11.0 210 35 <1.0
MW10 10-Jul-8% 85.0 0.8 <0.5 27.0 420 28.0 <0.5
MWI10 24-Oct-89 104.8 <0.5 <0Q.5 370 28.0 6.9 <0.5
MW10 07-Feb-90 500 <0.5 <0.5 11.0 8.0 53 <0.5
MWI10 10-Jul-90 9.0 <0.2 <0.5 300 76.0 540 <0.5
MW10-dup 10-Jul-90 10.0 50 <0.5 28.0 69.0 17.0 <0.5
MWI10 17-0Oct-90 140.0 <0.3 <0.5 35.0 37.0 13.0 <0.5
MW10 24-Jan-91 65.0 <0.5 <0.5 14.0 310 3.3 <0.5
MWI10 17-Apr-91 2100 <20 <2.0 48.0 52.0 100 <0
MWI10 31-Jul-91 280.0 <2.0 <2.0 66.0 14.0 2.0 2.0
MW10 22-0c¢t-91 160.0 <1.0 <1.0 40.0 40.0 5.0 <1.0
MWIO 23-Jan-92 240.0 <2.0 <20 46.0 54.0 100 <2.0
MWi0 23-Apr-92 2100 <2.0 <2.0 §9.0 110.0 <20 <20
MWI10 17-Jul-92 180.0 <1.0 <1.0 T8.0 820 15.0 <1.0
MWI10 12-Oct-92 110.0 <1.0 <1.0 45.0 46.0 11.0 <1.0
MWI10 13-Jan-93 190.0 <1.0 <1.0 78.0 110.0 19.0 <1.0
MW1L0 30-Mar-93 260 <0.5 <0.5 15.0 18.0 0.7 <0.5
MWI10 16-Jun-93 32 <20 <20 2.7 4.7 <20 <2.0
MW10 17-Sep-93 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <l.0 <1.0
MWI11 10-Jul-89 73.0 . <1.0 4.0 160.0 12.0 16.0 5.7 .
MWI11 24-Oct-89 188.0 <2.0 10.0 410.0 15.0 220 20.0
MWwWI11 07-Feb-90 1050 <2.0 20 2700 80 110 13.0
MW11 10-Jul-90 4.0 <20 23.0 46.0 18.0 15.0 <0.5
MWI11 17-0Oct-90 150.0 <20 11.0 300.0 8.0 <2.0 31.0
MW11 24-Jan-91 120.0 <10 <1.0 29.0 290 30 <1.0
MWI11 17-Apr-91 100.0 <1.0 14.0 160.0 12.0 50 29.0

MW11 31-Jul-91 250.0 <20 <20 61.0 65.0 12.0 20
MWI1i 22-Oct-91 180.0 <20 5.0 560.0 20.0 5.0 30.0
MWI11 23-Jan-92 160.0 <2.0 13.0 290.0 19.0 <20 210
MW11 23-Apr-92 300 <1.0 9.0 120.0 13.0 <10 14.0

MW11 17-Jul-92 26.0 <0.5 1.4 81.0 <0.5 <0.5 35
MW11 12-Oct-92 63.0 <3.0 4.4 450.0 16.0 5.2 17.0

MWI1 13-Jan-93 29.0 <l1.0 2.2 140.0 13.0 3.2 64

MWi11 30-Mar-93 17.0 <0.5 <0.5 550 10.0 1.6 5.1

MW11 ~ 16-Jun-93 41.5 <2.0 6.3 230.0 200 7.0 7.2
MW11 17-Sep-93 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 230.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

ATER QUALITY STANDARDS
Primary MCL — 6 05 5 5 0.5 5

Cancer Risk — 0.033 0.54 27 0.8 2 -

AATC (Freshwater) 23200 11600 118000 45000 5280 — 23000

a) 1,2-Dichloroethene*

(&) Tetrachioroethene

(g) 1,2-Dichloropropane

b) 1,1-Dichloroethene
¢) 1.2-Dichlorocthane
d) Trichtoroethene

(f) Vinyl chloride
(*) For EPA 624 the concentration

listed is the sum of cis and trans 1,2-Dichloroethene

where for EPA 601 the concentration listed is only trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.
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TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM MONITORING RESULTS
DEL MONTE PLANT 33
4204 HOLLIS STREET, EMERYVILLE CA

SP-A 14-Jan-93 <05 <05 <05 <05 <{Q.5 <0.5 <05 <Q.5
SP-A 19-Jan-93 <(.5 <035 < 0.5 <5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
SP-A* 19-Jan-93 <0.5 <10 <10 <1.0 <1.0 < 0.6 <1.0 - <06
SP-A 27-Jan-93 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5
SP-A 26-Feb-93 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <05 , <05 <0.5
SP-A*  22-Mar-93 <Q.5 <10 <1.0 <10 <1.0 < 0.6 <1.0 <06
SP-A 06-Apr-93 <05 <Q.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <Q.5 0.9
SP-A  04-May-93 <05 <05 <035 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <{Q.5 5.1
SP-A  02-Jun-93 <0.5 <05 <05 <03 <10 <1.0 <10 <L0
SP-A 29-Jul-93 <035 <05 <05 <05 <10 < 1.0 <10 <10
SP-A 02-Sep-93 <{.5 <0.5 <{0.5 <05 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <10
SP-A 01-0cl-93 <05 <0.5. <05 <{.5 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10
SP-B 14-Jan-93 <05 <05 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
SP-B 19-Jan-93 <05 <05 <035 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
SP-B 27-Jan-93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <{.5 <05 <05
SP-B 26-Feb-93 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 5.9 <05 <05 <0.5
SP-B 06-Apr-93 <05 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 11 <05 27
5P-B 04-May-93 <0.5 <0.5 <035 <0.5 <0.5 16 <(}.5 39
SP-B 02-Jun-93 <{.5 <05 <035 <05 <].0 5.5 <10 <1.0
SP-B 29-Jul-93 < (.5 <05 <Q.5 <0.5 < .0 12 <10 < 1.0
§ SP-B 02-Sep-93 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <10 42 <1.0 <1.0
SP-B 01-0ct-93 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 36 <10 <10
SpP-C 14-Jan-93 <035 <Q.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 1.9 <0.5 <(.5
SP-C 19-Jan-93 <(.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 34 <0.5 <0.5
SP-C 27-Jan-93 <035 <05 <0.5 <0.5 6.6 250 <0.35 19
Sp-C 26-Feb-93 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 12 220 <0.5 36
SP-C 11-Mar-93 NA NA NA NA 17 100 <0.5 37
SP-C 06-Apr-93 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <{.5 13 130 <1.0 34
SP-C 04-May-93 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SP-C 02-Jun-93 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Sp-C 29-Jul-93 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Sp-C 02-Sep-93 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
sp-C 01-0¢1-93 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
sPD 14-Jan-93 <0.53 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
SP-D 19-Jan-93 <05 <{Q.5 < 0.5 <0.5 49 620 30° 37
SP-D. 26-Feb-93 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 14 350 <0.5 50
SP-D  11-Mar-93 NA NA NA NA 25 130 <05 449
SP-D 06-Apr-93 NA NA NA NA 21 160 <1.0 48
SP-D 04-May-93 <{Q.5 <{Q.5 < (.5 <Q.5 14 g9 <0.5 29
SP-D 02-Jun-93 <{Q.5 <Q.5 <{.5 <0.5 8.5 130 < L.O 1.2
SP-D 16-Jun-93 <20 <20 <20 <20 24 162 <2.0 62
Sp-D 29-Jul-93 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 7.2 60 < 1.0 <1.0
SPE-D 02-Sep-93 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 1 83 <1.0 <l0
SP-D 01-0ct-93 <0.5 <Q.5 <{.5 <05 10 41 < L0 <10
A) Not Analyzed : (TCE) trichloroethyiene
*}  Sample collected by East Bay Municipal Utility District (VC) vinyl chloride

- benzene, T - tolucne, E - ethylbenzene, X - xylenes {1,2-DCE) 1,2-Dichloroethylene (Total)
E) perchloroethylene
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ATTACHMENT A

Monitoring Well Laboratory and Sampling Reports
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Del Monte Plant 35
Groundwater Monitoring Field Data
September 17, 1993

lumes - Purge

MW-10 558 24 7.1 3 815 407 7.34
5 799 388 7.15 19.7
7.5 792 413 743 | 197
MW-7 8.00 2.0 59 3 739 373 | T 6.94 20.6
4 727 363 7.05 20.9
6 722 362 7.23 21.1
MW-9 11.50 1.4 42 1 792 390 6.79 223
2 765 380 7.18 216
: 45 769 382 7.14 21.9
MW-11 9.12 1.8 53 2 857 429 6.82 24.1
4 837 420 6.88 21.9
6 850 423 7.00 21.1
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September 30, 1993
SFO28830.A2.22

Mr. Ken Lewis

CH2M HILL

1111 Broadway, Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94607-4046

RE: BAnalytical Data for Groundwater Monitoring, LRD Lab Reference No. 36730
Dear Mr. Lewis:

On September 18, 1993, the CH2ZM HILL Redding Laboratory (LRD) received five
samples with a request for analysis of selected organic parameters.

The analytical results and associated quality control data are enclosed. Any
unusual difficulties encountered during the analyses of this sample are
discussed in the case narratives.

Under CHZM HILL policy, your samples will be stored for up to 30 days after
reporting. If you have not given us prior instructions for disposal, we will
contact you if any samples require disposal as hazardous waste.

CH2M HILL Laboratories appreciate your business and look forward to serving
your analytical needs again. If you should have any questions concerning the
data, or if you need additional information, please call our Client Services
Representatives, Mr. Mark Cichy or Ms. Mary Paschke, at (916) 244-5227.

Sincerely,

%Q-Nm

Peggy A. Norton
Senior Data Package Specialist .

Enclosures

CH2M HILL Quality Analytical Laboratory 5090 Caterpilor Road, Redding. 216.244.5227
California 96003-1412 FAX 918.244 4109
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ORGANIC DATA QUALIFIERS

Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected. The number
adjacent to the "U" qualifier indicates the reporting limit for that
compound. The reporting limit can vary from sample to sample depending on
dilution factors or percent moisture adjustment when indicated.

Indicates an estimated value. It is used when the data indicates the
presence of a compound below the stated reporting limit.

This flag applies to GC analytes only. The *C* flag indicates the
presence of this compound has been confirmed by GC/MS analysis.

This flag is used when the analyte is found in the associated blank, as
well as the sample. This notation indicates possible blank contamination
and suggests the data user evaluate these compounds and their amounts
carefully.

This gualifier indicates that the value reported exceeds the linear
calibration range for that compound. Therefore, the sample should be
reanalyzed at an appropriate dilution. The "E" qualified amount is an
estimated concentration, and the results of the diluticon will be reported
on a separate Form I.

This qualifier indicates compounds which have been identified during a
diluted reanalysis. ~“D" qualifiers are used for samples that have been
analyzed initially at a lesser dilution than required for accurate
guantification.
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SAMPLE ID QUALIFIERS

The qualifiers that may be appended to the sample ID for organic analyses are

defined below:

DL -- Dilution Run. Indicates the sample contained compounds
exceeding the calibration range. The sample was diluted and
reanalyzed. Both results are reported.

R =-- Rerun. The sample was reanalyzed. The "R" is not used if the
sample was also re-extracted.

RX -- Re-extraction Analysis. The sample was re-extracted and
reanalyzed.

RD -~ Diluted Rerun. The sample was re-extracted and a dilution was
also reguired. :

M5 -- Matrix Spike {may be followed by a digit to indicate multiple
matrix spikes within a sample set)

MSD -- Matrix Spike Duplicate (may be followed by & digit to indicate
multiple matrix spike duplicates within a sample set)
ii
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I CLIENT SAMPLE CROSS—-REFERENCE
I CH2M HILL Laboratory Reference No. 36730
. Client - LRD Lab
Sample ID Sample ID
' MW-10 36730001
MW-07 36730002
MW-09 ' 36730003
TB 36730K04
MW-11 36730005
l iii
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CASE NARRATIVE FOR
HALOCARBONS

LABORRTORY : CH2M HILL LABORATORIES

CLIENRT

+ DEL MONTE

Groundwater Monitoring

CASE NO. : N/A CONTRACT KO.: N/A
LAB REF. NO.: 36730 . SDG NO. : N/A
1. RECEIPT
A. Date: September 18, 1993
B. Sample Information:
LAB CLIENT SAMPLE DATE EXTRACTION  ANALYSIS
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID MATRIX SAMPLED DATE DATE
36730001 MW-10 WATER 09/17/93 N/A 09/23/93
36730002 MW-07 WATER 09/17/93 N/A 09/23/93
36730003 MW-09 WATER 09/17/93 N/A 0s8/23/93
36730005 MW-11 WATER 09/17/93 N/A 05/24/93
36730005-DL MW-11 DL WATER 09/17/93 N/A 09/23/93
36730K04 TB WATER 09717793 N/A 09/24/93
WBLK1-9/23 METHOD BLANK WATER N/A N/A 09/23/93
WBLK1-9/24 METHOD BLANK WATER N/R N/Aa 09/24/93
Documentation

C. Exceptioans 1

II. EXTRACTION

A. Holding Times:

Extraction
B. Exceptions :

III. ANALYSIS

A. Helding Times:

Analytical
B. Exceptions :

Iv. QUALITY CONTROL

A. Method Blank :

jrt.002
CH2M HILL Quality Analytical Laboratory

No exceptions were encountered.

Medium level protocel was not
holding time is not applicable.

Not applicable.

Holding times were met.

Due to the concentration of target compounds, sample
was re-analyzed on a 1:5 dilution in
order to obtain a detector response within the linear
calibration range of the instrument.

36730005

{MW-11)

performed; therefore,

analyses are included for your information.
limits have been adjusted accordingly.

The associated method blanks met acceptable QC criteria.

000001

5000 Caterpillar Road, Redding.
California 96003-1412

The results of both
Reporting

916.244.5227
FAX 916.244.4109




HALOCARBONS
LAB REF NO. 36730
PAGE 2
Surrogate
B. Recoveries : All met acceptable QC limits.
V. I certify that this data package is in compliance with the terms and conditions

of the contract, both technically and for completeness, for other than the
conditions detailed above. Release of the data contained in this hardcopy data
package has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or his designee, as
verified by the following signature.

YL D2 P2

rian Geers Date
Manager, Organics Division

jri.o02 000002
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Report of Analytical Data - Walocarbons

Client: CH2M HILL/SFO Leboratory: CH2M Hill/LRD Date Sampled: 09/17/93
Project: DEL MONTE Groundwater Monitoring Lab Sample ID: 36730001 Date Received: 09/18/93
Proj No:z N/A X Moisture: N/A Date Extracted: N/A
Method: EPA &01¢{MOD) Dilution Factor: 1 Date Analyzed: 09723/93
Matrix: Water Instrument ID: VARIAN-3600 Analyst: C.o.
Sampler: Marty Medina Date Reported: 09/28/93

Ciient Sample ID/Description: MW-10

Reporting Sample Reporting

CAS Number Compound Limit Result - Units
T4-B7-3 Chloromethane 1.0 u ug/L
T4-83-9 Bromomethane 1.0 u ug/L
n-71-8 Dichtorodifluoromethane 1.0 u ug/L
75-01-4 Vinyl chloride 1.0 u ug/L
75-00-3 Chlorcethane 1.0 u ug/L
75-09-2 Dichtoromethane 5.0 u ug/L
75-65-4 Trichloroflucromethane 1.0 u ug/L
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene 1.0 u ug/L
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane 1.0 y ug/L
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.0 u ug/L
67-66-3 Chioroform 1.0 u ug/L
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane 1.0 u ug/L
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichleroethane 1.0 u ug/L
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride 1.0 u ug/L
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane 1.0 u ug/i
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane 1.0 U

10067-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.0 u

79-01-4 Trichioroethene 1.0 v ug/L
124-48-1 Dibromoch loromethane 1.0 U ug/L
79-00-5 1.1,2-Trichlorcethane 1.0 u ug/L
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.0 u ug/L
75-25-2 Bromoform 7.0 u ug/L
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1.0 u ug/L
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 1.0 U ug/L
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 1.0 u ug/L
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 ‘v ug/L
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 u ug/L
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 u ug/L
110-56-5 1,4-Dichlorobutane-3$S @9 % rec

ug/L
ug/L ;

U = Compound analyzed for but not detected above reporting Limit.
8% = Surrogate Standard reported as percent recovery,
Comments:
Reviewed by:
FORM 1
iri.002 00 I
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Cijent:
Project:
Proj No:
Method:
Matrix:

Report of Analytical Data - Halocarbons

CHZM HILL/SFO

DEL MONTE Groundwater Monitoring
N/A

EPA 601(NOD)

‘Water

Sampler: #arty Medina

Client Sample 1D/Description: MW-07

Laboratory: CH2M Hill/LRD Date Sampled: 09217793
Lab Sample 1D: 35730002 . Date Received: (09/13/93
% Moisture: N/A Date Extracted: MN/A
pilution Factor: 1 Date Analyzed: 09/23/93
Instrument 1D: VAR 1AN-3600 Analyst: c.h.

Date Reported: 09/28/93

. Reporting ) Sample Reporting

CAS Number Compound Limit Result Units
74-87-3 Chloromethane 1.0 U ug/L
74-83-9 Bromomethane 1.0 U ug/L
5-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane 1.0 U uy/L
S5-01-4 Vinyl chloride 1.0 u ug/L
75-00-3 Chloroethane 1.0 U ug/t
H-09-2 Dichloromethane 5.0 U ug/t
T5-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane 1.0 U ug/L
H5-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene 1.0 u ug/L
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane 1.0 U ug/L
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethens 1.0 1.6 ug/L
&7-56-3 Chloroform 1.0 U ug/i
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane 1.0 u ug/t
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1.0 u ug/t
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride 1.0, 1] ug/t
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane 1.0 U ug/L
78-87-5 1,2-0ichleropropane 1.0 u ug/t
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.0 u ug/L
9-01-6 Trichloroethene 1.0 17 ug/t
124-468-1 Dibromachloromethane 1.0 u ug/L
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1.0 u ug/L
10061-02-5 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.0 U ug/L
™H-25-2 Bromaform 1.0 U ug/L
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1.0 U ] ug/lL
127-18-4 Tetrachioroethene 1.0 12 ug/L
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 1.0 u ug/L
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorcbenzene 1.0 u ug/L
95-50-1 1,2-bichlorobenzene 1.0 U ug/L
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 u ug/fL
110-56-5 1,4-Dichlorobutane-58 102 X rec
U = Compound analyzed for but not detected above reporting limit.

$5 = Surrogate Standard reported as percent recovery.

Comments:

oot v Lot L0000

jri.og2
CHZM HILL Quaiity Analytical Laboratory

FORM 1
-
000004
5090 Caterpifiar Read. Reading, - 916.244.5227
California 96003-1412 FAX 916.244.4109




Report of Analytical Data - Haleocarbons

Client: CH2M HILL/SFO

Project: DEL MONTE Groundwater Monitoring
Proj No: N/A

Method: EPA 601(MOD)

Matrix: Water

Sampler: Marty Medina

Client Sample ID/Description: MW-09

Laboratory: CH2M Hill/LRD

Lab Sample ID: = 346730003

% Moisture: N/A
Dilution Factor:; 1
Instrument ID: VARIAN-3500

Reporting
Limit

Date Sampled: 09/17/93
Date Received: 09/18/93
Date Extracted: N/A
Date Analyzed: 09/23/93
Analyst: -~ c.D.
Date Reported: D9/28/93

Reporting
Units

16061-01-5
79-01-6
124-48-1
79-00-5
10061-02-4
75-25-2
79-34-5
127-18-4
108-90-7
541-73-1
95-50-1
106-46-7

Chloromethane
Bromomethane
Dichlorodifluoromethane
Vinyl chioride
Chloroethane
Dichloromethane
Trichlorofluasromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
trans-1,2-Dichloreethene
Chleroform
1,2-Dichloroethane
1.1,1-Trichlioroethane
Carbon tetrachloride
Bromodichloromethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
Dibromochtoromethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Bromoform ’
1,1,2,2-Tetrachtoroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Chlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
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110-56-5

W
73
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Comments:

Reviewsed by:

jri.oo2

1.4-Dichlorobutane-SS

CH2M HILL Quality Analytical Laboratory

Compound analyzed for but not detected above reporting limit.
Surrogate Standard reported as percent recovery.

FORM |

8090 Caterpiflar Road, Redding.
Colifornic 96003-1412

0006005

916.244.5227
FAX 916.244.4109




Client:
Project:
Proj No:
Method:
Matrix:
Sampler:

107-06-2
71-55-6
56-23-5
75-27-4
78-87-5
10061-01-5
79-01-6
124-48-1
79-00-5
10061-02-6
75-25-2
79-34-5
127-18-4
108-90-7
541-73-1
95-50-1
106-46-7

110-56-5

o

55

Comments:

jri.o02

" Report of Analytical Data - Halocarbons

CH2M RILL/SFO

DEL MONTE Groundwater Monitoring
N/A

EPA &01(MOD)

Water

Marty Medina

Client Sample ID/Description: MW-11

Chloromethane
Bromomethane
Dichtorodifluoromethane
Vinyl chioride
Chloroethane
Dichloromethane
Trichlorofluaoromethane
1,1-Dichieroethene
1,1-Dichlorcethane
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
chlerofarm
1.2-Dichleoroethane
1,1,1-Trichlioroethane
Carbon tetrachloride
Bromodichloromethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Trichtoroethene
bibromochloromethane
1,.1,2-Trichloroethane
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Chlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene

1,4-Dichlorobutane-sS

Reviewed by:

CH2M HILL Quadlity Analytical Laboratory

Laboratory: CH2M Hitl/LRD
Lab Sample 1D: 36730005
%X Moisture: N/A

Dilution Factor: 1 .
Instrument [D: VARIAN-3500

Reporting
Limit

Compound analyzed for but not detected above reporting Llimit.
surrogate Standard reported as percent recovery.

FORM 1

5090 Coterpifar Road. Redding.
California 96003-1412

Sampfe
Result

1.

C-“CCCCC

1.%

ccCcC

4.6

o

210 E

sl s s sugl 2

8.2

Date Sampled;
Date Received:
Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:
Analyst:

Date Reported:

0917793
09/18/93
N/A
09/23/93
c.D.
09/728/93

Reporting
Units

000006

916.244.5227

FAX ©16.244.4109




Report of Analytical Data - Hatocarbons

Client: CH2M HILL/SFO

Project: DEL MONTE Groundwater Monitorin
Proj No: N/A )
Method:  EPA 601(MOD)

Matrix: Water

Sampler: Marty Medina

Client Sample ID/Description: MW-11_DL

Laboratery: CH2M Hill/LRD
Lab Sample 1D: 34730005-DL
% Moisture: N/A

Dilution Factor: 5
Instrument [D: VARIAN-3500

Date Sampled: 09717793
Date Received: 09/18/93
Date Extracted: N/A
Date Analyzed: 09724793
Analyst: c.D.
Date Reported: 09/28/93

Reporting
Units -

Chlarcmethane
8romomethane
Dichloredifluoromethane
Vinyl chloride
Chloroethane
Dichloromethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichlereethane
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156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
&7-66-3 Chleroform

107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane
71-55-6 1.1,1-Trichloroethane
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
79-01-6 Trichlorgethene

124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane
10061-02-56 trans-1,3-0ichloropropene
75-25-2 Bromoform

79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene

541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene
106-46-7 1,4-Dichtorobenzene
110-54-5 1,4-Dichlarobutane-55

U

(72
7]
nou

Comments:

Compound analyzed for but not detected above reporting Limit.
Surrogate Standard reported as percent recovery.

Reviewed by: @L_M

jri.002
CH2M HILL. Qudlity Analytical Laboratory

FORM 1

5090 Caterpifiar Road, Redding.
California 96003-1412

000007

916.244.5227
FAX 916.244.4109




Repart of Analytical Data - Hatocarbons

Client:  CHZM HILL/SFO Laboratory: CH2M Hill/LRD Date Sampled: 017793
Project: ' DEL MONTE Groundwater Monitoring Lab Sample ID: 36730K04 Date Received: 09/18/93
Proj No: N/A % Moisture: N/A Date Extracted: N/A
Method: EPA &01¢MOD) Dilution factor: 1 Date Analyzed: 09/24/93
Matrix: Mater instrument ID: VARIAN-3600 Analyst: C.D.
Sampter: Marty Medina Date Reported: (09/28/93

Ciient Sample 1D/Description: 7B

Reporting Sanple Reporting
CAS Number Compound Limit Result Units
74-87-3 Chloromethane 1.0 U ug/L
74-83-9 Bromomethane 1.0 U vg/L
75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane 1.0 u ug/L
73-01-4 Vinyl chloride 1.0 u ug/L
75-00-3 Chloreethane 1.0 u ug/L
75-09-2 Dichloromethane 5.0 U ug/L
75-69-4 Trichlorof luoromethane 1.0 U ug/L
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene 1.0 u ug/L
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane 1.0 u ug/L
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.0 u ug/L
67-66-3 Chloroferm 1.0 u ug/t
107-06-2 1,2-Dichlorcethane 1.0 u ug/L
71-55-4 1,1, 1-Trichlorcethane 1.0 U ug/L
56~23-5 Carben tetrachloride 1.0 U ua/L
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane 1.0 U ug/sL
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane 1.0 u ug/L
10061-01-5% tis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.0 u wg/L
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 1.0 U ug/L
124-48-1 Dibromochleromethane 1.0 u ug/L
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1.0 U ug/L
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.0 u ug/L
75-25-2 Bromoform 1.0 u ugs/L
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane 1.0 U ug/L
127-18-4 Tetrachlorgethene 1.0 u ug/L
108-90-7 Chlarobenzene 1.0 U ug/L
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 u ug/i
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 u ug/L
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 u ug/L
110-56-5 1,4-Dichlorcbutane-$5 20 % rec
U = Compound analyzed for but not detected above reporting limit.
S5 = Surrogate Standard reported as percent recovery.
Comments:
Reviewed by:
FORM 1
jrL.002 000008
CH2M Hitl Quaiity Analytical Laboratory 5000 Caterpiliar Road. Redding. 916.244.5227
Catlifornia 96003-1412 FAX £16.244.4109



Client:
Praject:
Proj No:
Method:
Matrix:

Sampler:

Client Sample ID/Description:

N/A
N/A
N/A

Report of Analytical Data - Halocarbons

EPA 601(M00)

Water
N/A

Lsborstory:  CH2M Hill/LRD
Lab Sample 1D: WBLK1-9/23
% Moisture: N/A

Dilution Factor: 1
instrument -1D: VARIAN-3600

METHOD BLANK

Reporting
Limit

Date Sampled: /A
Date Received: N/A
Date Extracted: N/A
Date Analyzed: 09723793
Analyst: c.D.
Date Reported: 09/28/93

Reporting
Units

78-87-5
10061-01-3
79-01-6
124-48-1
7$-00-5
10061-02-6
75-25-2
79-34-5
127-18-4
108-90-7
541-73-1
95-50-1
106-46-7

Chloromethane
Bromomethane
Dichlorodifluoromethane
Vinyl chioride
Chiorcethane
Dichloromethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Chloroform
1,2-Dichtoroethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon tetrachloride
Bromodichloromethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Chlarobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
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110-56-5
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Comments:

Reviewed by:

iri G602

1,4-Dichlorobutane-S$

CH2M HiLL Quality Analytical Laboratory

Compound analyzed for but not detected above reporting limit,
Surrogate Standard reported as percent recovery.

FORM 1

5090 Coterpiflar Road, Redding,
California 96003-1412

000009

916.244.5227
FAX 918.244.410¢




Report of Analytical Data - HRalocarbons

Ciient: N/A Laboratory: CH2M Hill/LRD
Project: N/A Lab Sample 1D: WBLK1-9/24
Proj No: N/A % Moisture: N/A

Method:  EPA &01(MOD) Dilution Factor: 1

Matrix: Water Instrument 10: VARIAN-3500

Sampler: N/A

Client Sample ID/Descriptionz METHOD BLANK

Reporting Sampte
CAS Number Compound Limit Result
74-87-3 Chloromethane 1.0 U
74-83-%9 8romomethane 1.0 ]
75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane 1.0 U
73-01-4 Vinyl chloride 1.0 1]
75-00-3 Chloroethane 1.0 u
o-09-2 pichloromethane 5.0 u
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane 1.0 u
75-35-4 " 1,1-Dichloroethene 1.0 U
75-34-3 ~ 1,1-Dichloreethane 1.0 u
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.0 u
67-66-3 Chioroform 1.0 u
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane 1.0 ]
71-55-6 1.1, 1-Trichloroethane 1.0 u
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride 1.0 U
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane 1.0 u
7B-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane 1.0 u
10051-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.0 u
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 1.0 u
124-4B8-1 Dibromochloromethane 1.0 u
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1.0 U
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.0 u
75-25-2 Bromoform 1.0 u
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1.0 u
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 1.0 u
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 1.0 u
541-73-1 1,3-Dichicrcobenzene 1.0 u
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 u
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 U
110-56-5 1,4-Dichlorobutane-5$ 9

U = Compourdd analyzed for but not detected above reporting limit.
58 = surrogate Standard reported as percent recovery.
Comments:

Reviewed by:

FORM 1

jri.002

CH2M HILL Qudlity Analytical Laboratory ' 5090 Caterpiffar Road. Redding.
: California 96003-1412

Date Sampled: N/A
Date Received: N/A
Date Extracted: N/A
Date Analyzed: 09/24/93
Analyst: C.D.
Date Reported: 09/28/93

Reporting
Units

000010

916.244.5227
FAX 916.244.4109



CHEMHILL

QUALITY ANALYTICAL LLABORATORIES

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND AGREEMENT TO PERFORM SERVICES
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August 20, 1993

LRD34817.XY

Mr. Peter Schoen

Decon Environmental Services N

23490 Connecticut Street
Hayward, CA 94545

RE: BAnalytical Data for Del Monte Plant 35, LRD Lab Reference No. 36409

Dear Mr. Schoen:

On July 30, 1993, the CH2M HILL Redding Laboratory (LRD) received three
samples with a reguest for analysis of selected organic parameters.

The analytical results and associated quality control data are enclosed. Any
unusual difficulties encountered during the analyses of this sample are
discussed in the case narratives.

Under CH2M HILL policy, your samples will be stored for up to 30 days after
reporting. If you have not given us prior instructions for disposal, we will
contact you if any samples require disposal as hazardous waste.

CHZM HILL Laboratories appreciate your business and look forward to serving
your analytical needs again. If you should have any guestions concerning the
‘data, or if you need additional information, please call our Client Services
Representatives, Mr. Mark Cichy or Ms. Mary Paschke, at (916) 244-5227.
Sincerely,

%C\.f\]:gm

Peggy A. Norton
Senjor Data Package Specialist

Enclosures

€c: Mr. Bern Baumgartner/SFO

CH2M HILL Quality Analytical Laboratory 5090 Coterpiltar Road, Redding. 916.244.5227
California 96003-1412 . FAX 916.244.4109
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ORGANIC DATA QUALIFIERS

U Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected. The number
adjacent to the "U" qualifier indicates the reporting limit for that
compound. The reporting limit can vary from sample to sample depending on
dilution factors or percent moisture adjustment when indicated.

J Indicates an estimated value. It is used when the data indicates the
presence of a compound below the stated reporting limit.

€ This flag applies to GC analytes only. The "C" flag indicates the
presence of this compound has been confirmed by GC/MS analysis.

B This flag is used when the analyte is found in the associated blank, as
well as the sample. This notation indicates possible blank contamination

and suggests the data user evaluate these compounds and their amounts
carefully.

E This qualifier indicates that the value reported exceeds the linear
calibration range for that compound. Therefore, the sample should be
reanalyzed at an appropriate dilution. The "E" qualified amount is an
estimated concentration, and the results of the dilution will be reported
on a separate Form I.

D This qgualifier indicates compounds which have been identified during a

diluted reanalysis. "D" qualifiers are used for samples that have been
analyzed initially at a lesser dilution than required for accurate
gquantification.
i
CH2M HILL Quality Anaivtical Laboratory 5090 Caterpifiar Rood, Redding. ' 016.244.5227

California 96003-1412 FAX 918.244.4109




SAMPLE ID QUALIFIERS

The qualifiers that may be appended to the sample ID for organic analyses are
defined below: ' ) '

DL -- Dilution Run. Indicates the sample contained compounds

exceeding the calibration range. The sample was diluted and
reanalyzed. Both results are reported.

R == Rerun. The sample was reanalyzed. The "R" is not used if the
sample was also re-extracted.

RX -~ Re-extraction Analysis. The sample was re-extracted and
reanalyzed. ‘

R} -- Dileted Rerun. The sample was re-extracted and a dilution was
' also required. *

matrix spikes within a sample set)

MSD -—— Matrix Spike Duplicate (may be followed by a digit to indicate.
multiple matrix spike duplicates within a sample set)

ii

I MS -—- Matrix Spike (may be followed by a digit to indicate multiple

CH2M HILL Quafity Analytical Laboratory 5090 Caterpilior Road, Reciding. 918.244 5227
Cadlifornia 96003-1412 FAX 916.244.4109



CLIENT SAMPLE CROSS-REFERENCE

CH2M HILL Laboratory Reference No. 36409

Client LRD Lab

Sample ID Sample ID
SP-A 36409001

Sp-B 36409002

SP-D 36409003

CH2M HILL Quality Analyfical Laboratory

iii

8090 Catempiliar Road, Redding.,
California 96003-1412

916.244.5227
FAX 916.244. 4109




CASE HARRATIVE FOR

Extraction
B. Exceptions :

III. ANALYSIS

A. Holding Times:

Analytical
B. Exceptions

iv. QUALITY CONTROL

A. Metheod Blank :

Surrogate
B. Recaoveries H

kch 004
CH2M HILL Quality Analvtical Laboratory

holding time is not applicable.

Not applicable.

Holding times were met

No exceptions were encountered.

HALOCARBONS
LABORATORY : CH2M HILL LABORATORIES CLIENT : DECON ENVIRONMENTAL
Del Monte Plant #35
CASE NoO. : N/A CONTRACT NO.: N/A
LAB REF. KO.: 36409 SDG NO. : N/A
I. RECEIPT
A. Date: July 30, 1993
B. Sample Information:
LARE CLIENT SAMFPLE DATE EXTRACTION ANALYSIS
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID MATRIX SAMPLED DATE DATE
36409001 SP-a WATER 07/29/93 N/A 08/09/93
36409002 SP-B WATER 07/29/93 N/A 08/08/93
36409003 SP-D WATER 07/29/93 N/A 0B8/09/93
WBLK1-8/09 METHOD BLANK WATER N/A N/A 08/09/93
Documentation :
C. Exceptions : No exceptions were encountered.
I1. EXTRACTION
A. Holding Times: Medium level protocel was not performed; therefore,

The associated method blank met acceptable QC criteria.

All met acceptable QC

limits.

5090 Coterpillar Road, Redding.

California 96003-1412

000001

916.244.5227
FAX 916.244.4109



HALOCARRBONS
LAB REF NO. 36409
PAGE 2

V. I certify that this data package is in compliance with the terms and conditions
of the contract, both technically and for completeness, for other than the
conditions detailed above. Release of the data contained in this hardcopy data
package has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or his designee, as
verified by the following signature.

{?ﬁzzﬁq;«cﬁéfj dzdﬁ/é!

Date

Brian Geers
Managér, Organics Division

000002

CH2M HILL Quality Anolytical Laboratory S090 Caterpillar Road. Redding. 916.244.5227
California 96003-1412 FAX 916.244.4109




l Report of Analytical Data - Halocarbons
Client: DECON ENVIRONMENTAL Laboratory: CH2K HiLL/LRD Date Sampled: 07729793
Project: Del Monte Plant #35 Lab Sample [D: 36409001 Date Received: 07/30/93
Proj No: N/A X Moisture: 100.0 Date Extracted: N/A
. Method:  EPA &01(MOD) Ditution Factor: 1 Date Analyzed: 0B/09/93
Matrix: Water Instrument ID: GC-3600 Analyst: J.M.
l Sampler: Peter Schoen Date Reported: OB/16/93
' Client Sample ID/Description: SP-A
Reporting Sample Reporting
l CAS Number Compound Limit Result Units
T4-87-3 Chloromethane 1.0 U ug/L
74-83-9 Bromomethane 1.0 u ug/L
73-71-8 Dichliorodifluoromethane 1.0 U ug/L
75-01-4 vinyl chloride 1.0 1] ug/L
75-00-3 Chloroethane 1.0 u ugsL
75-09-2 Dichloromethane 5.0 u ug/L
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane 1.9 u ug/l
' 75-35-4 1,1-Dichlorcethene 1.0 u ug/L
75-34-3 1,1-Dichlorcethane 1.0 u ugsfL
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.0 u ug/L
67-66-3 Chloroform 1.0 u ug/L
107-06-2 1,2-Dichlorcethane 1.0 u ug/L
71-55-6 1,1, 1-Trichloroethane 1.0 y ug/L
$6-23-5 Carbon tetrachlaride 1.0 u ugsL
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane 1.0 u ug/L
78-87-5 1,2-Dichleropropane 1.0 u ug/L
l 10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.0 u ug/L
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 1.0 U ug/L
124-48-1 Bibromochloromethane 1.0 U ug/L
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1.0 u ug/L
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.0 U ug/L
75-25-2 8romofarm 1.0 u ug/L
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlaroethane 1.0 u ug/L
127-18-4 Tetrachlaorcethene 1.0 u ug/L
108-90-7 Chiorobenzene 1.0 U ug/L
l 541-73-1 1.3-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 u ug/L
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorebenzene 1.0 u ug/L
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorabenzene 1.0 U ug/L
l 110-56-5 1,4-Dichlorobutane-$$ 119 % rec
U = Compound analyzed for but not detected above reperting limit.
l S§ = Surrogate Standard reported as percent recovery.
l Comments:
Reviewed by:
FORM 1
I 000003
kdh . 004
CH2M HiLL Quality Anailyticol Laboratory 5090 Caterpifiar Road. Redding. 916.244.5227
FAX @16.244.4109

' Calffornia 96003-1412




Report of Analytical Data - Ralocarbons

Client: DECON ERVIRONMENTAL Laboratory: CH2K Hill/LRD Date Sampled: 07/29/93
Project: Del Monte Plant #35 Lab Sample 1D: 36409002 Date Received: 07/30/93
Proj No:  N/A % Moisture: 100.0 Date Extracted: N/A
Method:  EPA 401(MOD) Dilution Fector: 1 Date Analyzed: 08/09/93
Matrix: Water Instrument 1D: GC-3600 Analyst: J.u.
Sampler: Peter Schoen Date Reported: 08/16/93

Client Sample ID/Description: SP-8

Reporting Sample - Reporting

Reviewed by: « Z%Z; @4:&

CAS Number Compaursd . Limit " Result Units l
74-87-3 Chloromethane 1.0 u ug/L

74-83-9 Bromomethane 1.0 U ug/L

75-71-8 Dichlorodiflucromethane 1.0 u ug/L l
75-01-4 Vinyl chloride 1.0 u ug/L

75-00-3 Chloroethane 1.0 - u ug/L

75-0%-2 Dichloromethane 5.0 u ug/l

T5-69-4 Trichlorof{uoromethane 1.0 u ug/L

75-35-4 1,1-Dichlorocethene 1.0 v ua/L

75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane 1.0 u ug/L

156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichlorgethene 1.0 v ug/L

67-56-3 Chloraform 1.0 u ug/L

107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane 1.0 U ug/L '
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1.0 u ug/L

56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride 1.0 U ug/L

T5-27-4 Bromodichloromethane 1.0 u ug/L

78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane 1.0 u ug/L
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichlaropropene 1.0 u ug/L l
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 1.0 12 ug/L

124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane 1.0 U ug/L

79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichtoroethane 1.0 u ug/L
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.0 u ug/L l
75-25-2 Bromoform 1.0 U ug/L

79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane 1.0 u ugsL

127-18-4 Tetrachlorcethene 1.0 V] ug/L

108-90-7 Chlorabenzene 1.0 u ug/L l
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 §] ug/t

95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorebenzene 1.0 u ug/L

106-46-T 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 1] ug/L

110-54-5 t,4-Dich{orobutane-5S 110 . % rec l
U = Compound analyzed for but not detected above reporting limit.

55 = Surrogate Standard reported as percent recovery, l
Comments: I

FORM I

keh’. 004 000004 I

CH2M HILL Quality Analytical Laborafdry 8090 Catempiltar Rood, Redding. 916.244.5227
Califomnia $6003-1412 FAX 916.244.4109 l




Report of Analytical Data - Halocarbons

Client: DECON ENVIRONMENTAL Laboratory: CH2M Hill/LRD Date Sampled: 07729793
Project: Del Monte Plant #35 tab Sample ID: 36409003 Date Received: 07/30/93
Proj No: N/A %X Moisture: 100.0 Date Extracted: K/A
Method:  EPA 601(MOD) Dilution Factor: 1 Date Analyzed: @8/09/93
Matrix: Water Instrument 10: GC- 34600 Analyst: J.u.
Sampler: Peter Schoen Date Reported: 0B/16/93

Llient Sampie ID/Description: SP-D

Reporting Sample Reporting

CAS Number Compound Limit Result units
T4-87-3 Chloromethane 1.0 u ug/L
74-83-9 Bromomethane 1.0 u ug/L
7S5-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane 1.0 1] ug/L
75-01-4 Vinyl chloride 1.0 u ug/L
75-00-3 Chloroethane 1.0 U ug/L
75-09-2 Bichloromethane 5.0 U ug/L
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane 1.0 u ug/L
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene 1.0 1} ug/L
75-34-3 1.1-Dichloroethane 1.0 U ug/L
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.0 u ug/L
&7-66-3 Chloroform 1.0 u. ug/L
107-06-2 1.2-Dichloroethane 1.0 u vg/L
71-55-6 t,1,1-Trichloreethane 1.0 u ug/L
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride 1.¢ U ug/L

Bromodichioromethane 1.0 U ug/L

1,2-Dichloropropane 1.0 u ug/L
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.0 v ug/L
79-01-6 Trichioroethene 1.0 &0 ug/L
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane 1.0 U ug/L
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1.0 U ug/t
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.0 u ug/L
75-25-2 8romoform 1.0 U ug/L
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1.0 u ug/t
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 1.0 7.2 ug/L
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 1.0 U ug/L
S541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorcbenzene 1.0 u ug/L
$5-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzenc 1.0 U ug/L
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 u ug/t
110-55-5 1,4-Dichlorobutane-SS 117 % rec

Compound analyzed for but not detected above reparting limit.
Surrogate Standard reported as percent recavery.

7]
7.3
0o

Comments:

T B N U BN aa D G D S R AN B E B e
3
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Y
o

Reviewed by: .~ Z % é ﬁ’% '
FORM 1

lkdh.DD-'o ’ 000005

H2M HILL Quaiity Analytical Laboratory 5090 Caterpiliar Rood, Redding.. 018.2445227
Cdfifornia 96003-1412 FAX 916.244.4109



Client:
Project:
Proj No:
Method:
Matrix:

Sampler:

Client Sample 10/Description:

N/A
H/A
N/A

Report of Analytical Data - Halecarbons

EPA £0T(MOD}

Water
N/A

Laboratory: CH2M Hill/LRD
Lab Sample 10: waLK1-8/09
X Moisture: 100.0

Cilution Factor: 1
Instrument 1D: GC-3500

METHOD BLANK

Reporting
Limit

Date Sampled: N7A
Date Received: N/A
Date Extracted: N/A
Date Analyzed: 0B/09/93
Analyst: J.4.
Date Reported: 08/16/93

79-00-5
10061-02-6
75-25-2
79-34-5
127-18-4

- 108-90-7
541-73-1
95-50-1
106-46-7

Chloromethane
Bromomethane
Dichtorodiflucromethame
Vinyl chloride
Chiloroethane
Dichloromethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichioroethene
1,1-Dichiorcethane
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Chloroform
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon tetrachleoride
Bromodichloromethane
1,2-0ichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichlaropropene
Trichloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Chlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene

.

voe o4 4

.o R . s
.DODODOOQOOODOOQOODQOQQQDODDO

i i N ST T R i SR SR S U P N NS AT ST ¥« T T R,

110-54-5

[l
nn

Comments:

1,4-Dichiorobutane-ss

Compound analyzed for but not detected above reporting limit.
Surrogate Standard reperted as percent recovery.

Reviewed by: _'%w‘&——‘

kdh . 004

CHZM HILL Quality Analvtical Laboratory

FORM 1

2090 Caterpillar Road. Redding.
California 95003-1412
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FAX 916.244.4109




CASE NARRATIVE FOR
8020(MOD) - TBME & BTEX

LABORATORY : CHZM HILL LABORATORIES

CLIENT

DECON ENVIRONMENTAL

Del Monte Plant 35

CASE NO. : N/A CONTRACT NO.: N/A
LAB REF. NO.: 36409 5DG HO. : N/a
I. RECEIPT
A. Date: July 30, 1993
B. Sample Information:
LAB CLIENT SAMPLE DATE EXTRACTION ANALYSIS
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID MATRIX SAMPLED DATE __DATE
36409001 SP-A WATER 07/29/93 N/A 0B/f05/93
36409002 SP~B WATER Q7/29/93 N/A 0B/05/93
36409002-R S5P-B R WATER 07/29/93 N/A 08/05/93
36409002 SP-D WATER 07/29/93 N/A 0B/f05/93
36409003-R SP-D_R WATER 07/29/93 N/A 0B/05/93
WBLK1-8/05 METHOD BLANK WATER N/A N/A 08/05/93
Documentation
C. Exceptions H No exceptions were encountered.
II. EXTRACTION
A. Holding Times: Medium level protocol was not performed, therefore
' ' heolding time is not applicable.
Extraction
B. Exceptions : Not applicable.
IITI. ANALYSIS
A. Holding Times: Holding times were met.
Analytical
B. Exceptions 3 No exceptions were encountered.
Iv. QUALITY CONTROL
A. Method Elank : The associated method blank met acceptable QC criteria.

kah . 004

Ilﬂﬂ%ﬂHMLGwcmyAnowmaﬂLabonﬂaw

5090 Certerpiiar Road, Redding.
California 96003-1412

9162445227
FAX 916244 4109



8020(MOD) - TBME & BTEX
LRE REF NO. 3640%
PAGE 2

Surrogate

B. Recoveries : Surrogate recovery for the surrogate standard Fluoro-
benzene was outside laboratory control limits for the
initial analysis of samples 36409002 (SP-B} and 36405003
{SP-D). The samples were re-analyzed and similar sur-
rogate recovery was obtained indicating a possible matrix
effect. The results of both analyses are included for
your information.

4

V. I certify that this data package is in compliance with the terms and conditions
of the contract, both technically and for completeness, for other than the
conditions detailed above. Release of the data contained in this hardcopy data
package has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or his designee, as
verified by the following signature.

ket 004 ' 000008 I

CH2M HILL Quatity Anaiytical Laboratory 5090 Caterpiliar Road, Redding. ‘ 916.244.5227
- California 96003-1412 FAX 916.244.4109 I




METHOD: 8020(MOD)
TBME & BTEX

Client: DECON ENVIRONMENTAL Reference No: 36409001

Approved By: M

Client Sample ID: SP-A
' ' ' ‘Date Sampled: 07-29-93
Date Received: 07-30-93
Sample Matrix: WATER Date Extracted: N/A
I Dilution Factor: 1 Date Analyzed: 08-05-93
l Reporting Sample
Compound Limit Result Units
l tert-Butyl methyl ether 0.50 1.2 ug/L
Benzene 0.50 U - ug/L
Toluene 0.50 U ug/L
' Ethyl Benzene 0.50 U ug/L
Total Xylenes 0.50 U ug/L
l Surrogate (SS) 93 % Rec.
l I = Compound anélyzed for but not detected above reporting limit.
S5 = Surrogate Standard reported as percent recovery.
I Fluorobenzene used as surrogate standard.
l Comments:
FORM I
i | 000009
kath . 004
H2M HILL Quotlity Analyticol Laboratory 5090 Caterpifiar Road, Redding. @156.244 5227
California $6003-1412 FAX ©16.244.4109

-



METHOD: 8020(MOD)
TBME & BTEX

Approved By: AT 8D Pt
~ 4

Client: DECON ENVIRONMENTAL Reference No: 36409002
Client Sample ID: SP-B :
: Date Sampled: 07-29-93 l
Date Received: 07-30-93
Sample Matrix: WATER Date Extracted: N/A
Dilution Factor: 1 Date Analyzed: 08-05-93 l
Reporting Sample : I
Compound Limit Result Units
tert-Butyl methyl ether 0.50 9.8 ug/L l
Benzene 0.50 U ug/L
Toluene 0.50 U ug/L '
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 U ug/L l
Total Xylenes 0.50 U ug/L
Surrogate (SS) 44 4 % Rec. l
U = Compound analyzed for but not detected above reporting limit. l
S5 = Surrogate Standard reported as percent recovery.
Fluorobenzene used as surrogate standard. l
Comments: # = Surrogate outside laboratory control limits. I

FORM I

kdh.004

CH2M HILL Qualify Analytical Laboratory 5090 Catemitiar Road. Redding.
California $6003-1412

000010

@16.244.5227
FAX 916.244.4109 I




METHOD: 8020(MOD)
TBME & BTEX

Client: DECON ENVIRONMENTAL Reference No: 36409002-R
Client Sample ID: SP-B R

: ' Date Sampled: 07-29~93

Date Received: 07-30-93
Sample Matrix: WATER Date Extracted: N/A
Dilution Factor: 1 Date Analyzed: 08~05-93
Reporting Sample

Compound Limit Result Units
tert-Butyl methyl ether 0.50 8.9 ug/L
Benzene 0.50 U ug/L
Toluene ~ 0.50 U ug/L
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 u ug/L
Total Xylenes 0.50 U ug/L
Surrogate (SS) 39 # % Rec.
U = Compound analyzed for but not detected above reporting limit.
S5 = Surrogate Standard reported as percent recovery.

Fluorcbenzene used as surrogate standard.
Comments: # = Surrogate outside laboratory control limits.

Approved By: _,ﬁ[ﬁézﬁé,cx

l FORM 1 000011

CH2M HILL Quality Anolytical Laboratory 5090 Caterpiifor Road, Redding. 916.244.5227
I California 95003-1412 FAX 916.244.4109




METHOD: 8020 (MOD)
TBME & BTEX

Client: DECON ENVIRONMENTAL Reference No: 36409003
Client Sample ID: SP-D

, Date Sampled: 07-29-93

Date Received: 07-30-93
Sample Matrix: WATER -Date Extracted: N/A
Dilution Factor: 1 Date Analyzed: 08-05-93
Reporting Sample

Compound Limit Result Units
tert-Butyl methyl ether 0.50 6.2 ug/L
Benzene 0.50 U ug/L
Toluene 0.50 u ug/L
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 U ug/L
Total Xylenes 0.50 U ug/L
Surrogate (SS) 56 # % Rec.
U = Compound analyzed for but not detected above reporting limit.
88 =

Surrogate Standard reported as percent recovery.
Fluorobenzene used as surrogate standard.

Comments: # = Surrogate outside laboratory control limits.

Approved By: _452%;2§ﬁ352;é22241-——-—.

FORM I

kdh . 004

CH2M HILL Qualtity Analytical Laboratory 5090 Caterpiiar Road. Redding,
Califomia 96003-1412

000012

916.244.5227
FAX 9162444109




METHOD: 8020 (MOD)
TBME & BTEX

Approved By: WM

FORM I 000013

CH2M HILL Quality Anatytical Laboratory 5090 Catemillar Road. Redding. 916.244.5227
I Califomia 95003-1412 FAX 918.244.4109

Client: DECON ENVIRONMENTAL Reference No: 36409003~-R
Client Sample ID: SP-D R

I : Date Sampled: 07-29-93

Date Received: 07-30-93

Sample Matrix: WATER Date Extracted: N/A

I Dilution Factor: 1 Date Analyzed: 08-05-93

l Reporting Sample
Compound Limit Result Units

l tert-Butyl methyl ether 0.50 5.9 ug/L
Benzene 0.50 u ug/L
Toluene 0.50 U ug /1L

l Ethyl Benzene 0.50 U ug/L
Total Xylenes 0.50 U ug/L

l Surrogate (S5) 67 # % Rec.

I U = Compound analyzed for but not detected above reporting limit.
S§ = Surrogate Standard reported as percent recovery.

I Fluorobenzene used as surrogate standard.

l Comments: # = Surrogate outside laboratory control limits.



Sample Matrix: WATER

Reference No: WBLK1-8/05
Dilution Factor: 1 Date Analyzed: 08-05-93
Methed

Reporting Blank
Compound Limit Result Units
tert-Butyl methyl ether 0.50 U ug/L
Benzene 0.50 u ug/L
Toluene 0.50 [§) uyg/L
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 U ug/L
Total Xylenes 0.50 U ug/L
Surrogate (55) 93 % Rec.
U = Compound analyzed for but not detected above reporting limit.
SS = Surrogate Standard reported as percent recovery.

Fluorobenzene used as surrogate standard.

Comments:

METHOD: 8020(MOD)
TBME & BTEX

Approved By: /_’%: z 7 5;, <~

kah . 004
CH2M HILL Quality Analytical Laboratory

FORM I

5090 Caterpiiiar Road, Redding,
Cafifornia 96003-1412

000014

916,244 5227
FAX 916.244 4109
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CH2M HILL SAMPLE RECEIPT EXCEPTION REPOR T DELMoNTE #-39
Sample Batc h Number ’ 4 q

R
e

Client/Pr oject DECON ENVIRaN MENTAL

AR bweth e

Comments:

1. No-custody seal as required by project.

2. No chain-of-custody provided.

3. Analysis, description, date of collection
not provided.

4, Samples broken or leaking on receipt.

5. Temperature of samples inappropriate
for analysis requested.

/0. C

6. Container inappropriate for
analysis requested.

7. inadequate sample volume.

8. Preservation inappropriate for
analysis requested.

9. Samples received out of holding time
or analysis requested.

10. Discrepancies between COC form
and container labels.

11. Cther

Corrective Actions Taken:
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ORGANIC DATA QUALIFIERS

Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected. The number
adjacent to the "U" qualifier indicates the reporting limit for that
compound. The reporting limit can vary from sample to sample depending on
dilution factors or percent moisture adjustment when ‘indicated.

Indicates an estimated value. It is used when the data indicates the
presence of a compound below the stated reporting limit.

This flag applies to GC analytes only. The "C" flag indicateg the
presence of this compound has been confirmed by GC/MS analysis.

This flag is used when the analyte is found in the associated blank, as
well as the sample. This notation indicates possible blank contamination

and suggests the data user evaluate these compounds and their amounts
carefully.

This gqualifier indicates that the value reported exceeds the linear
calibration range for that compound. Therefore, the sample should be
reanalyzed at an appropriate dilution. The “E* qualified amount is an

estimated concentration, and the results of the dilution will be reported
<n a separate Form I.

This gualifier indicates compounds which have been identified during a
diluted reanalysis. "D" qualifiers are used for samples that have been

analyzed initially at a lesser dilution than required for accurate
quantification.

CH2M HILL Quality Analvtical Laboratory 5090 Caterpillor Road, Redding. ¥16.244.5227
California 96003-1412 FAX 9162444109




SAMPLE ID QUALIFIERS

The quélifiers that may be appended to the sample ID for corganic analyses are
defined below:

DL =-- Dilution Run. Indicates the sample contained compounds
exceeding the calibration range. The sample was diluted and
reanalyzed. Both results are reported.

R -— Rerun. The sample was reanalyzed. The "R" is not used if the
sample was also re-extracted.

RX -- Re-extraction Analysis. The sample was re-extracted and
reanalyzed.
RD -- Diluted Rerun. The sample was re-extracted and a dilution was

also reguired.

MS -- Matrix Spike (may be followed by a digit to indicate multiple
matrix spikes within a sample set)

MSD -- Matrix Spike Duplicate (may be followed by a digit to indicate
multiple matrix spike duplicates within a sample set)

ii

CHZM HILL Quality Analytical Laboratory 5000 Caterpillar Rood. Redding. 016.244.5227
l California 96003-1412 FAX 916.244.4109




CH2M

CLIENT SAMPLE CROSS-REFERENCE

CH2M HILL Laboratory Reference No. 36637

Client LRD Lab

Sample ID 7 Sample ID
SP-A 36637001
SP-B 36637002
SP-D 36637003

HILL Quality Analytical Laboratory

iii

5090 Caterpiiar Road, Redding.
California 96003-1412

916.244.5227
FAX 916244 4109



CASE NARRATIVE FOR

HALOCARBONS
LABORATORY : CH2M HILL LABORATORIES CLIENT : DECON ENVIRONMENTAL
Del Monte Plant 35
CASE NO. : N/A CONTRACT NO.: N/A
LAB REF. NO.: 36637 SDG NO. : N/A
I. RECEIPT .
A. Date: September 3, 1993
B. Sample Information:
LAB CLIENT SAMPLE DATE EXTRACTION ANALYSIS
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE 1D MATRIX SAMPLED DATE DATE
36637001 SP-A WATER 09/02/93 N/A 09/08/93
36637002 SP-B WATER 09/02/93 N/A 09/08/93
36637003 SP-D WATER 09/02/93 N/A 09/08/93
WBLK1-9/08 METHOD BLANK WATER N/A N/A 09/08/93
Documentation
C. Exceptions : No exceptions were encountered.
II1. EXTRACTION
A. Holding Times: Medium level protocol was not performed; therefore,

holding time is not applicable.

Extraction
B. Exceptions : Not applicable.

III. ANALYSIS

A. Holding Times: Holding times were met.
Analytical
B. Exceptions : No exceptions were encountered.
IV. QUALITY CONTROL
A. Method Blank : The associated method blank met acceptable QC criteria.
Surrogate -
B. Recoveries H All met acceptable QC limits.

s 90000t

CH2M HILL Quality Analytical Laboratory 5090 Caterpifiar Rood. Redding. 916.244 5227
California 96003-1412 EFAX 916.244.4%)9




I HALOCARBONS
LAB REF NO. 36617
l PAGE 2
v. I certify that this data package is in compliance with the terms and conditions
I of the contract, both technically and for completeness, for other than the
conditions detailed above. Release of the data contained in this hardcopy data
package has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or his designee, as
' verified by the following signature. .
Pl i T o RionGend T o
l Briqé, Geers” - Date
Manager, Organics Division
e
l 000002
™ koh.005
CH2M HILL Quality Analytical Laboratory 5000 Caterpiltor Road, Redding. 916.244,5227

Catifornia 96003-1412 FAX @18.244.4109



‘Client:
Project:
Proj No:
Method:
Matrix:
Sampler:

Report of Apalytical Data - Halocarbons

DECON ENVIRONMENTAL
Del Mante Plant 35
N/A

EPA GOT(MOD)

Water

Peter Schoen

Client Sample ID/Description: SP-A

Laboratory: CH2M Hill/LRD
Lab Sampte 1D: 3663700
% Moisture: N/A

Gilution Factor: 1
Instrument 10: GC-3600

Reporting
Limit

Date Sampled: 09/02/%3
Date Received: 09703793
Date Extracted: N/A

- Date Analyzed: (9708/93

Analyst: c.D.
Date Reported: D9/17/93

Reporting
Units

10661-01-5
79-01-6
124-48-1
79-00-5
160461-02-6
75-25-2
79-34-5
127-18-4
108-90-7
541-73-1
$5-50-1
106-46-T

110-56-5

$5

Comments:

Chloromethane
Bromomethane
Dichlorodi fluoromethane
Vinyl chloride
Chlorocethane
Dichloromethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
trans-1,2-Dichlorgethene
Chloroform
1,2-Dichloroethane
1.1, 1-Trichloroethane
Carban tetrachloride
Bronodichloromethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Trichlorecethene
Oibromochloromethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
- Tetrachloroethene
Chlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-0ichlorebenzene
1,4-Bichlorobenzene

1,4-Dichtorobutane-S5

. « . i

.

4

4

.

O N T ™ QS p I SR Sy A ¥ N R g i ey )

Compound analyzed for but not detected above reporting lLimit.
Surrogate Standard reported as percent recovery.

Reviewed by: -~ /E Z’/é @i -

kah . 005

L

CH2M HILL Quality Analytical Laboratory

FORM |

5090 Caterpillar Road. Redding.
California 96003-1412

000003 |

916.244.5227
FAX 9156244 4109 '



Client:
Project:
Proj No:
Method:
Matrix:
Sampler:

Report of Analytical Data - Halocarbons

DECON ENVIRONMENTAL
Del Monte Plant 35
N/A

EPA 60T(MOD)

Water

Peter Schoen

Client Sample ID/Description: §P-B

Labaratory: CHZM HiLl/LRD
Lab Sample ID: 36637002
% Moisture: © N/A

Pilution Factor: 1
Instrument [D: GC-3600

Reporting
Limit

Date Sampled: 09/02/93
Date Received: 09703793
Date Extracted: N/A
Date Analyzed: 09/08/93
Analyst: c.D.
Date Reported: 09/17/93

Reporting
Units

¥
)

VOO0 = il
T
ol B% 8 PO A &~ D0 O WA

AAIAAAT AR
Wueoo o~ @

78-87-5
10061-01-3
79-01-6
124-48-1
79-00-5
10061-02-6
79-25-2
79-34-5
127-18-4
108-90-7
541-73-1
95-50-1
106-46-7

Comments:

I N M G W A AR G BN N &) Iy B BE s
b O
a ~
-~
& &
O
i
[aY]

= kdh.005

Chloromethane
Bromomethane
Dichlorodifluoromethane
Vinyl chloride
Chloroethane
Dichloromethang
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Chloroform
1,2-Dichlorpethane
1,%,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon tetrachloride
Bromocdichloromethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Trichleroethene
Dibromochioromethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Bromaform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Chlorobenzene
1,3-Cichlorobenzene
1,2-Cichlarobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene

1,4-Dichlorobutane-5S

I

O0COoDOOOoOoOOoODoOOLOOoOOOODODDOoODD0O00D

.o

.

O U O S T g e N e e

= Compourd analyzed for but not detected above reporting limit.
$S = Surrogate Standard reported as percent recovery.

CH2M HILL Quality Analytical Laboratory

voions v L i

FORM I

5090 Caterpillar Road, Redding.
California 95003-1412

ccCcocccocrocococoCccocccaccoccg

~
A%

CcCcCcccCccCcococccco

000004
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Client:
Project:
Proj No:
Method:
Matrix:

Sampler:

Report of Analytical Data - Halocarbons

DECON ENVIRONMENTAL
Del Monte Plant 35

EPA 601(MOD)

Peter Schoen

Client Sample [D/Description: $P-D

CAS Number

Laboratory:
Lab Sample ID: 36637003
X% Moisture: H/A
Dilution Factor: 1
Instrument [0: GC-3600
Reporting
Limit

CHZM HilL/LRD

Date Sampled:
Date Received:

Date Extracted:

Date Analyzed:
Analyst:
Date Reported:

09/02/93
09/03/93
N/A
09708793
C.D.
09717793

Reporting
Units

78-87-5
10061-01-5
79-01-6
124-48-1
79-00-5
10067-02-6
75-25-2
79-34-5
127-18-4
108-90-7
541-731
$5-5D-1
106-66-7

Chloromethane

gromome thane
Dichlorodifluoromethane
Vinyl chloride
Chleroethane
Dichloromethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Chloroform
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon tetrachloride
Bromodichloromethane
1,2-Dichlaropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Trichlorgethene
Dibromochlaromethane
1,1,2-Trichtoroethane
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene
Bromoform
¥,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
YTetrachloroethene
Chlorcbenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichiorobenzene

R

o ek b U i ik md ah b b b ok b o bk kb b ok h LT ek b b b ok

CCCcCCcCCcCoC o cCcCcCcCcCcocC

83

cCcCccccoc

110-56-5

Comments:

1,4-Dichlarobutane-5S

Compound anatyzed for but not detected above reporting limit.
Surrogate Standard reported as percent recovery,

Reviewed by: W

kdh.005

CH2M HILL Quality Analytical Laboratory

FORM |

5090 Caterpiliar Road, Redding.

California 96003-1412

000005 1§

916.244.5227
FAX 916.244.2109 I




Report of Analytical Data - Halocarbons

Client: N/A Laborataory: CH2M Hill/LRD
Project: MN/A Lab Sample ID: WBLK1-9/08
Proj No: N/A % Moisture: N/A

Method:  EPA &01(MOD) Dilution Factor: 1

Matrix: Water Instrument ID: GC-3600

Sampter: N/A

Client Sample ID/Description: METHOD BLANK

Reporting Sample
CAS Humber Compound Limit Result
74-87-3 Chloromethane 1.0 u
74-83-9 Bromomethane 1.0 u
75-71-8 Dichloredifluoromethane 1.0 u
75-01-4 Vinyl chloride 1.0 u
75-00-3 Chleroethane 1.0 y
75-09-2 Dichloromethane 5.0 u
73-49-4 Trichlorefluoromethane 1.0 U
75-35-4 1,1-Dichiaroethene 1.0 u
75-34-3 1,1-Dichlorcethane 1.0 u
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichlorgethene 1.0 v
67-66-3 Chlorofarm 1.0 [§]
107-06-2 t,2-Dichlaroethane 1.0 U
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane t.0 u
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride 1.0 u
75-27-4 Bromodichicromethane 1.0 u
78-87-5 1,2-Dichlorepropane 1.0 u
10061-01-% ¢is-1,3-Dichloropropens 1.0 u
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 1.0 u
1264-48-1 Dibromochlaromethane 1.0 u
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichlarcethane 1.0 u
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.0 U
75-25-2 Bromoform i.0 u
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1.0 u
127-18-4 Tetrachlorgethene 1.0 u
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 1.0 u
S41-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 u
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 U
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 u
110-56-5 1,4-Dichlorobutane-55 N
u Compound analyzed for but not detectfed abave reporting limitc.

(74
wr
It

Surrogate Standard reported as percent recovery.

Comments:

Revieued by: M"

FORM 1

kdh . 005

CH2M HILL Quaility Analytical Loboratory 5090 Caterpiltar Road, Redding.
California 96003-1412

Date Sampled: N/A
Date Received: N/A
Date Extracted: N/A
Date Analyzed: 09708/93
Analyst: c.D.
Date Reported: 09/17/93

Reporting
Units

000006 .

916.244.5227
FAX 916,244, 4109




CASE NARRATIVE FOR I
8020 (MOD) - TBME & BTEX

LABORATORY : CH2M HILL LABORATORIES CLIENT ! DECON ENVIRONMENTAL
Bel Monte Plant 35
CASE NO, : N/A CONTRACT NO.: N/A l
LAB REF, NO.: 36637 SDG NO. + N/A
I. .RECEIP‘I l
A. Date: September 3, 1993 . l
B. Sample Information:
LAR CLIENT . SAMPLE DATE EXTRACTION ANALYSIS l
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID MATRIX SAMPLED DATE DATE
36637001 SP-A WATER 05/02/93 N/A 09/08/93 l
36637002 SP-B WATER 09/02/93 N/A 09/08/93
36637002-R SP-B_R WATER 05/02/93 N/A 09/08/93
36637003 Sp-D WATER 09/02/93 N/a 09/08/93
36637003-R SP-D_R WATER 09/02/93 N/A 09/08/93 l
WBLK1-9/08 METHOD BLANK WATER N/A N/A 09/08/93
Documentation l
C. Excepticons : No exceptions were encountered.
II. EXTRARCTION
A. Holding Times: Medium level protocol was not performed, therefore .
holding time is not applicable.
Extraction I
B. - Exceptions : Not applicable.
III. ANALYSIS
A. Holding Times: Holding times were met. '
Analytical
B. Exceptions : No exceptions were encountered. l
IVv. QUALITY CONTROL l
A. Method Blank : The associated method blank met acceptable QC criteria. l

kdh.004 . 000007 I

CH2ZM HILL Quality Analytical Laboratory 5090 Caterpiilar Road, Redding. 218.244.5227
California 95003-1412 FAX 9162444109 I




8020 (MOD) - TBME & BTEX
LAB REF NO. 36637
PAGE 2

Surrogate

B. Recoveries 3 Surrogate recovery for the surrogate standard Fluoro-
benzene was outside laboratory control limits for the
initial analysis of samples 36637002 (SP-B)} and 36637003
(SP~D). The samples were re-analyzed and similar sur-
rogate recovery was obtained indicating a possible matrix
effect. The results of both analyses are included for
your information.

V. I certify that this data package is in compliance with the terms and conditions
of the contract, both technically and for completeness, for other than the
conditions detailed above. Release of the data contained in this hardcopy data
package has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or his designee, as
verified by the following signature.

Briafl Geers — ; <7 Date

Manager, Organics Division

000008

CH2M HILL Quality Analyticol taboratory 5000 Catempiiar Road, Redding. 916.244.5227
California 98003-1412 FAX 9162444109




METHOD: 8020 (MOD)

TBME & BTEX

Client: DECON ENVIRONMENTAL

Client Sample ID: SP-A

Sample Matrix: WATER
DPilution Factor: 1

Compound

tert-Butyl methyl ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl Benzene

Total Xylenes

Surrogate (S5)

c
i

S8

Reporting

Limit

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

Reference No:

Date Sampled:

Date Received:
Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:

@

Sample
Result

coaocag

96

Compound analyzed for but not detected above reporting limit.

Surrogate Standard reported as percent recovery.

Fluorobenzene used as surrogate standard.

Comments:

Approved By: /<2§%é;/€49C;2;5¢;L4

kdh . 006
CHZM HILL Qudlity Analytical Laboratory

FORM I

5090 Caterpillar Road. Redding.

Colifornia 96003-1412

36637001

09-02-93
09-03-93
N/A

09-08-93

Units

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

% Rec.

000003 |}

916.244.5227
FAX 916.244.4109



METHOD: 8020 (MOD)
TBME & BTEX

S5

Surrogate Standard reported as percent recovery.
Fluorobenzene used as surrogate standard.

Comments: -# = Surrogate outside laboratory control limits.

Client: DECON ENVIRONMENTAL Reference No: 36637002
Client Sample ID: SP-B

l . Date Sampled: 09-02-93

Date Received: 09-03-93

Sample Matrix: WATER Date Extracted: N/A

I Dilution Factor: 1 Date Analyzed:  09-08-93

' Reporting Sample
Compound Limit Result Units

l tert-Butyl methyl ether 0.50 4.9 ug/L
Benzene 0.50 U ug/L
Toluene 0.50 U ug/L

I Ethyl Benzene 0.50 U ug/L
Total Xylenes 0.50 u ug/L

' Surrogate (SS) 42 % % Rec.

l U = Compound analyzed for but not detected above reporting limit.

Approved By: __MQ

i FORM 1 000010

CH2M HILL Quality Analytical Laboratory 5090 Catempiliar Road. Redding. 216.244.5227
l California 96003-1412 FAX 916,244 47109




METHOD: 8020(MOD)
TBME & BTEX

Client: DECON ENVIRONMENTAL Reference No: 36637002~-R
Client Sample ID: SP-B R

. Date Sampled: 09-02-93

Date Received: 09-03-93
Sample Matrix: WATER Date Extracted: N/A
Dilution Factor: 1 Date Analyzed: 09-08-93
Reporting Sample )

Compound Limit Result Units
tert-Butyl methyl ether 0.50 5.2 ug/L
Benzene 0.50 U ug/L
Toluene : 0.50 U ug/L
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 U ug/L
Total Xylenes 0.50 U ug/L
Surrogate (85) 43 # % Rec.
U = Compound analyzed for but not detected above reporting limit.

S5

I

Surrogate Standard reported as percent recovery.
Fluorobenzene used as surrogate standard.

Comments: # = Surrogate outside laboratory control limits.

Approved By: M

FORM T

kdh.00&

CH2M HILL Quality Analyticot Laboratory 5090 Caterpillar Road. Redding.
California 96003-1412

000011

916.244.5227
FAX 916.244.410¢



METHOD: 8020(MOD)
TBME & BTEX

Client: DECON ENVIRONMENTAL Reference No: 36637003
Client Sample ID: SP-D

l ' Date Sampled: 09-02-93

bate Received: 09-03-93

Sample Matrix: WATER Date Extracted: N/A

l Dilution Factor: 1 Date Analyzed: 09-08-93

' Reporting Sample )
Compound Limit Result Units

' tert-Butyl methyl ether 0.50 7.0 ug/L
Benzene 0.50 U ug/L
Toluene 0.50 U ug/L

l Ethyl Benzene 0.50 U ug/L
Total Xylenes 0.50 U ug/L

' Surrogate (SS) 39 F % Rec.

I U = Compound analyzed for but not detected above reporting limit.
S5 = Surrogate Standard reported as percent recovery.

l Fluorobenzene used as surrogate standard.

l Comments: # = Surrogate outside laboratory control limits.

Approved By: MA

FORM I

L. | 000012

CH2M HILL Quoality Analytical Laboratory 5090 Coterpillor Road. Redding. 918.244.5227
I - Califomia 96003-1412 FAX 916.244.4109




METHOD: 8020{MOD)
TBME & BTEX

Client: DECON ENVIRONMENTAL

Client Sample ID: SP-D_R

Sample Matrix: WATER
Dilution Factor: 1

Compound

tert-Butyl methyl ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl Benzene

Total Xylenes

Surrogate (SS)

Reporting
Limit

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

Reference No:

Date Sampled:

Date Received:
Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:

Sample
Result

6.9

ccaag

41 #

36637003-R

09-02-93
09-03-93
N/A

09-08-93

Units

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

% Rec.

U = Compound analyzed for but not detected above reporting limit.

SS = Surrogate Standard reported as percent recovery.
Fluorobenzene used as surrogate standard.

Comments: # = Surrogate outside laboratory control limits.

Approved By: Ma—\

kdh . 004
CH2ZM HILL Quality Analytical Laboratory

FORM I

5090 Caterpillar Road, Redding.

Cdlifornia 96003-1412

000013

916.244.5227
FAX 916.244.4109




Sample Matrix: WATER

Dilution Factor: 1

Compound

tert-Butyl methyl ether

Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl Benzene
Total Xylenes

Surrogate (S88)

c
i

55

i

METHOD: 8020(MOD)

TBME & BTEX

Reporting
Limit

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

Reference No: WBLK1-9/08
Date Analyzed: 09-08-93

Method

Blank

Result Units
U ug/L
U ug/L
U ug/L
U ug/L
4] ug/L
B5 % Rec.

Surrogate Standard reported as percent recovery.

Fluorobenzene used as surrogate standard.

Comments:

reproved by: Al e

kdh. 006
CH2M HILL Quallty Analyticol Laboratory

FORM I

Compound analyzed for but not detected above reporting limit.

000014

5090 Caterpiltar Road. Redding.

California 95003-1412

916.244.5227
FAX 916.244.4109
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October 12, 1993
LRD34817.XY

Mr. Peter Schoen

Decon Envircnmental Services
23490 Connecticut Street
Hayward, CA 94545

RE: Analytical Data for Del Monte Plant 35, LRD Lab Reference No. 36810
Dear Mr. Schoen:

On October 2, 1993, the CH2M HILL Redding Laboratory (LRD) received three
samples with a request for analysis of selected organic parameters.

The analytical results and associated quality control data are enclosed. Any
unusual difficulties encountered during the analyses of this sample are
discussed in the case narratjives.

- 3er CH2M HILL policy, your samples will be stored for up to 30 days after
reporting. If you have not given us prior instructions for disposal, we will
contact you if any samples require disposal as hazardous waste.

CHZM HILL Laboratories appreciate your business and look forward to serving
your analytical needs again. If you should have any questions concerning the
data, or if you need additional information, please call our Client Services
Representatives, Mr. Mark Cichy or Mr. Vito D'Aurora at (916) 244-35227,
Sincerely,

QmatMTJN’\

Peggy A. Norton
Senior Data Package Specialist

Enclosures

cc: Bern Baumgartner/SFO

CH2M HILL Quality Analyfical Laboratory 85090 Caterpiliar Rood, Redding. ' @16.244.5227
Califormnia 96003-1412 FAX 916.244.4109
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S0¥0 Catempiftar Road, Redding.

36810

Page
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ii

iii

16.244.5227
FAX 916.244.4100




ORGANIC DATA QUALIFIERS

L H Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected. The number
adjacent to the "U" gqualifier indicates the reporting limit for that
compound. The reporting limit can vary from sample to sample depending on
dilution factors or percent moisture adjustment when Indicated.

J Indicates an estimated value. It is used when the data indicates the
presence of a compound below the stated reporting limit.

€ This flag applies to GC analytes only. The “C" flag indicates the
presence of this compound has been confirmed by GC/MS analysis.

l B This flag is used when the analyte is found in the associated blank, as
well as the sample. This notation indicates possible blank contamination
and suggests the data user evaluate these compounds and their amounts
' carefully.
E This gualifier indicates that the value reported exceeds the linear
calibration range for that compound. Therefore, the sample should be
l reanalyzed at an appropriate dilution. The "E™ qualified amount is an

estimated concentration, and the results of the dilution will be reported
on a separate Form I.

D This gualifier indicates compounds which have been identified during a
diluted reanalysis. "D" gqualifiers are used for samples that have been
analyzed 1initially at a lesser dilution than required for accurate
quantification.

b

CH2M HILL Quality Analytical Laboratory 5090 Catermpiliar Road, Redding. 918.244.5227
I California 96003-1412 FAX 916.244.4109



SAMPLE ID QUALIFIERS

The quzlifiers that may be appended to the sample ID for organic analyses are
defined below:

DL -- Dilution Run. Indicates the sample contained compounds
exceeding the calibration range. The sample was diluted and
reanalyzed. Both results are reported.

R =- Rerun. The sample was reanalyzed. The "R" is not used if the
sample was also re-extracted.

RX -- Re-extraction Analysis. The sample was re-extracted and
reanalyzed.

RD -~ Diluted Rerun. The sample was re-extracted and a dilution wae
alsoc required.

MS ~- Matrix Spike (may be followed by a digit to indicate multiple
matrix spikes within a sample set)

MSD -- Matrix Spike Duplicate (may be followed by a digit to indicate
multiple matrix spike duplicates within a sample set)
ii
CH2M HILL Quadlity Analytical Laboratory 5090 Caterpiiar Road, Redding. 015.244,5227
California $6003-1412 FAX 916.244.410¢




l CLIENT SAMPLE CROSS-REFERENCE

l CH2M HILL Laboratory Reference No. 36810
Client LRD Lab
Samgle ID . Sa.mgle ID

l SP-A 36810001
SP-B 3681_0002

' Sp-D 36810003

l 1ii

H2M HILL Quality Analyticol Laboratory S090 Caterpiiar Road, Redding. ?16.244.5227
California 96003-1412 FAX 916.244.4109




CASE NARRATIVE FOR
B020(NOD) - TBME & BTEX

DECON ENVIRONMENTAL
Del Monte Plant 3§

LABORATORY : CH2M HILL LABORATORIES CLIENT

CASE MNO. :  N/A CONTRACT NO.: N/A

LAB REF. NO.: 36810 ) SDG NO. : N/A

I. RECEIPT

A. Date: October 2, 1993
B. Sample Information:

LAB CLIENT SAMPLE DATE EXTRACTION BNARLYSIS
SAMPLE TD SEMPLE ID MATRIX SAMPLED DATE DATE

36810001 SP-A WATER 10/01/93 N/A 10/06/93
36810002 SP-B WATER 10/01/93 N/A 10/06/93
36810003 SP-D WATER 10/01/93 N/A 10/06/93
WBLK1~10/06 METHOD BLANK WATER N/A N/A 10/06/93

Documentation
€. Exceptions : No exceptions were encountered.

A. Holding Times: Medium level protocel was not performed, therefore
holding time is not applicable.

Extraction

B. Exceptions : Not applicable.

IITI. ANALYSIS
4. Holding Times: Holding times were met.
Analytical

B. Exceptions : No exceptions were encountered.

Iv. QUALITY CONITROL

A. Method Blank

The associated method blank met acceptable QC criteria.

Surrogate
B. Recoveries : All met acceptable QC criteria.

000001

CH2M HILL Quality Analytical Laboratory 5090 Catempiliar Road, Redding. ‘ 916.244.5227
Caiifornia $6003-1412 FAX 916.244.4109

&dh.006

II. EXTRACTION l




8020(M0OD) - TBME & BTEI
LAB REF NC. 36810
PAGE 2 ‘

v. I certify that this data package is in compliance with the terms and conditions
of the contract, both technically and for completeness, for other than the
conditions detailed above. Release of the data contained in this hardcopy data
package has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or his designee, as
verified by the following signature. -

Brian/Geers Date
Manager, Organics Division

]
1 : 000002

CHZM HILL Quality Analytical Laboratory 5090 Caterpiliar Rood, Redding. 916.244.5227
Caltformia 96003-1412 7 FAX 916.244.4109



Calitornia 96003-1412

METHOD: 8020 (MOD) l
TBME & BTEX
Client: DECON ENVIRONMENTAL Reference No: 36810001
Client Sample ID: SP-A '
Date Sampled: 10-01-93
Date Received: 10-02-93
Sample Matrix: WATER Date Extracted: N/A
Dilution Factor: 1 Date Analyzed: 10~06-93
Reporting Sample '
Compound Limit Result Units
tert-Butyl methyl ether 0.50 U ug/L l
Benzene 0.50 U ug/L
Toluene 0.50 U ug/L
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 U ug/L l
Total Xylenes 0.50 u ug/L
Surrogate (S8S) 93 % Rec. l
U = Compound analyzed for but not detected abaove reporting limit. l
S5 = Surrogate Standard reported as percent recovery.
Fluorobenzene used as surrogate standard. '
Comments:
Approved By: 7@,&4—
- FORM T -
000002 I
kch 006 '
CH2M HILL Quality Analytical Laboratory 5090 Caterpilior Road, Redding. 916.244.5227

FAX 916.244.4109 I




METHOD: 8020(MOD)
TBME & BTEX

Client: DECON ENVIRONMENTAL Reference No: 36810002

Client Sample ID: SP-B

. Date Sampled: 10-03-93

Date Received: 10-02-93
Sample Matrix: WATER Date Extracted: N/A
Dilution Factor: 1 Date Analyzed: 10-06-93
Reporting Sample

Compound Limit Result Units
tert-Butyl methyl ether 0.50 ¢ ug/L
Benzene 0.50 U ug/L
Toluene 0.50 U ug/L
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 U ug/L
Total Xylenes 0.50 U ug/L
Surrogate {SS5) 89 % Rec.
U = Compound analyzed for but not detected above reporting limit.

S5 = Surrogate Standard reported as percent recovery.
Fluorobenzene used as surrogate standard.
Comments:

Approved By: Mé’—

FORM I

000004

CH2M HILL Quality Anolvtical Laboratory 5090 Caterpillar Road, Redding. P16.244.5227
l . California 96003-1412 FAX 916.244.4109

kch . 006




METHOD: 8020(MOD) l
TBME & BTEX
Client: DECON ENVIRONMENTAL Reference No: 36810003
Client Sample ID: SP-D. l
Date Sampled: 10-01-53
Date Received: 10-02-93
Sample Matrix: WATER Date Extracted: N/A l
Dilution Factor: 1 Date Analyzed: 10-06-93
Reporting Sample l
Compound Limit Result Units
tert-Butyl methyl ether 0.50 U ug/L l
Benzene 0.50 U ug/L
Toluene 0.50 U ug/L
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 U ua/L
Total Xylenes 0.50 U ug/L
Surrogate (SS) 93 % Rec. I
U = Compound analyzed for but not detected above reporting limit. l
§S = Surrogate Standard reported as percent recovery.
Fluorobenzene used as surrogate standard. l
Comments:
Approved By: 14@%4&———
- FORM I . l
kch.006 OOOOOJ
CH2M HILL Quality Analytical Laboratory 5090 Caterpilar Road, Redding. 9162445227

Califormia 95003-1412

FAX 916.244.410¢



Sample Matrix: WATER

kdh . 006

METHOD: 8020{MOD)
TBME & BTEX

Reference HNo:

Californic 96003-1412

WBLK1-10/06

Dilution Factor: 1 Date Analyzed: 10-06-93
Method
Reporting Blank
Compound Limit Result Units
tert-Butyl methyl ether 0.50 u ug/L
Benzene .50 u ug/L
Toluene 0.50 9] ug/L
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 U ug/L
Total Xylenes 0.50 U ug/L
- Surrogate (85) 94 % Rec.
U = Compound analyzed for but not detected above reporting limit.
SS = Surrogate Standard reported as percent recovery.
Fluorcbenzene used as surrogate standard.
Comments:
Approved By: Al A
FORM I
-
0060005
CH2M HILL Quality Analytical Laboratory 5090 Caterpillar Road, Redding. 916.244.5227

FAX $16.244.41(9




LABORATORY 1

CASE NARRATIVE FOR
HALOCARRBONS

CH2M HILL LABCRATORIES

DECOR ENVIRONMENTAL

Del Monte Plant 35

CASE NoO. : N/a CONTRACT NO.: N/A
LAB REF. NO.: 36Bl0 SDG NO. : R/A
I. RECEIPT
A. Date: October 2, 1993
B. Sample Information:
LAE CLIENT SAMPLE DATE EXTRACTION ANALYSIS
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID MATRIX SAMPLED DATE DATE
36810001 SP-A WATER 10/01/93 N/A 10/06/93
36810002 SP-B WATER 10/01/93 N/A 10/06/93
36810003 SP-D WATER 10/01/93 K/A 10/06/93
WBLK1-10/06 METHOD BLANK WATER N/A N/A 10/06/93
Documentation
C. Exceptions : No exceptions were encountered.
IX. EZTRACTION
A. Holding Times: Medium level protocol was not performed; therefore,
holding time is not applicable.
Extraction
B. Exceptions : Not applicable.
II1. ANALYSIS
A. Holding Times: Holding times were met.
Analytical
E. Exceptions : No exceptions were encountered.
Iv. QUALITY CONTROL
A. Method Blank : The associated method blank met acceptable QC criteria.
Surrogate
B. Recoveries 3 All met acceptable QC limits.

kdh . 006
CH2M HILL Quality Anatytical Laboratory

5090 Caterpiltar Road. Redding.
California 96003-1412

916.244.5227

FAX 916.244. 4109




HALOCARBONS
LAB REF NO. 36810
PAGE 2

v. I certify that this data package is in compliance with the terms and conditions
of the contract, both technically and for completeness, for other than the
conditions detailed above. Release of the data contained in this hardcopy data
package has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or his designee, as
verified by the following signature. .

ol Afor fitn Gred\ 124, s

Date

Brian{Geers
Manager, Organics Division

ll

L... | | 000003

CHZM HILL Quality Analytical Laboratory 5090 Caterpiltar Road, Redding. 916.244.5227
l California 96003-1412 FAX 916.244.4109



Client:
Project:
Proj No:
Method:
Hatrix:
Sampler:

feport of Analyticel Data - Halocarbons

DECON EWVIRONMEWTAL
Del Nonte Plant 35

EPA &D1(MO0)

Peter Schoen

Client Sample ID/Description: SP-A

L L )
WO oDl
HEIB2IUT

. »
PR OW

FAFAAANN

71-55-6
56-23-5
75-27-4
78-87-5
10061-01-5
79-01-6
124-48-1
79-00-5
T004" -7
75-25-C
79-34-3
127-18-4
108-90-7
5461-73-1
95-50-1
106-46-7

Chloromethane
Bromomethane
Dichloredifluoromethane
Vinyl chloride
Chloroethane
bichloromethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Chlaoraform
1,2-Dichloroethane

1,1, 1-Trichloroethane
Carbon tetrachloride
Bromodichloromethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
Dibromoch{oromethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene
8romoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlgroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Chlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene

Laboratory:

Lab Sample ID:
X Moisture:
pilution Factor:
Instrument [D;

CHZ2M Hill/LRD

34810001
N/A
1
GC-3700
Reporting Sample
Limit Result

R

OO0 ODOOROODOCUCOODOoOOOoODOCOoOODOODD

.

B e e e B T W R AP R U S R S PR § | R R G Ry

1

Date Sampled: 1070193
Date Received: 10/02/93
Date Extracted: &/A
Date Ansiyzed: 10706793
Analyst: c.D.
Date Reported: 107/11/93

110-56-5

[ =
0w

Comments:

1,4-Dichlorobutane-Ss

Reviewed by: ﬁ‘%

kdh. Q06

CH2M HILL Quality Analytical Laboratory

Compound analyzed for but not detected above reporting limit.
Surrogate Standard reported as percent recovery.

FORM 1

5090 Caterpiliar Road. Redding,
Califormnia 96003-1412

000009

916.244.5227

AR DOE IR M e SN B R N B B B O & s

FAX 916.244.410¢ I




feport of Analytical Data - Halocarbons

Client: DECON ENVIRONMENTAL Leboratory: CH2M Hill/LRD - Date Sampied: 10/01/93
Project: Del Monte Plant 35 Lab Sample 10: 36810002 Date Received: 10/02/93
Proj No: R/A X Moisture: /A . Date Extracted: N/A
Hethod: EPA &01(N00) pilution Factor: 1 Date Anatyzed: 10/06/93
Matrix: Mater instrument 1D; GC-3700 Analyst: c.h.
Sampler: Peter Schoen Date Reported:  10/11/93

Client Sample ID/Description: SP-B

Reporting Sample Reporting

CAS Number Compound Limit Resuly Units
74-87-3 Chloromethane 1.0 u ug/L
T4-83-9 Bromamathane 1.0 u ug/L
5-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane 1.0 u ug/L
75-01-4 vinyl chloride 1.0 3] ug/L
75-00-3 Chloroethane 1.0 u ug/L
75-09-2 Dichloromethane 5.0 U up/L
75-69-4 Trichleroflucromethane 1.0 u ua/l
73-35-4 1,1-Dichlorcethens 1.0 u ug/L
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane 1.0 u ug/l
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.0 u ug/L
67-66-3 Chloroform 1.0 u ug/L
107-04-2 1,2-Dichloroethane 1.0 u ug/L
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1.0 u ug/L
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride 1.0 v ug/L
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane 1.0 U ug/L
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane 1.0 U ug/L
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.0 u ug/l
79-01-6 Trichloreoethene 1.0 36 ug/L
124-4B-1 bDibromochloromethane 1.0 u ug/L
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1.¢ u ug/L
1NNLT-00.4 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.0 ] ug/L
75-25-2 Bromoform 1.0 U ug/L
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1.0 u ug/L
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 1.0 u ug/L
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 1.0 4] ug/fl
541-73-1 1,3-Dichloreobenzene 1.0 U ug/L
@5-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 U ug/L
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 u ug/L
110-56-5 1,4-Dichlorobutane-58 108 % rec
3] compound analyzed for but not detected above reporting limit.

85 Surreogate Standard reported as percent recovery.

Comments:

Révieued by: il %&(@i@_
FORM 1

oo | 000010

CH2M HILL Quality Anatytical Loborotory 5090 Caterpifiar Rood, Redding. Q18,244 5227
I California 96003-1412 FAX 918.244.4109




Client:
Project:
Proj No:
Method;
Matrix:
Samplers.

Report of Analytical Data - Halocarbons

DECON ENVIRONMEMTAL
Del Monte Flant 35
N/A

EPA £01(MOD)

Water

Peter Schoen

Client Sample ID/Description: S§P-D

Laboratary: CH2% Hill/LRD
Lab Sampte ID: 35810003
X Moisture: N/A

Dilution Factor: 1
Instrument 10: GC-3700

Reporting
Limit

Date Sampled: 10701793
Date Received: 10/02/93

Date Extracted: N/A
Date Analyzed: 10/06/93

Analyst: c.D.

Date Reported: 10/11/93

Reporting
Units

¥
[+]
3

[
4

AAFAAAAIR
k32151
W DOt

1

W

F
1

10061-01-5
79-01-6
124-48-1
79-00-5
10085-Cc-6
75-25-2
79-34-5
127-18-4
108-90-7
541-73-1
95-50-1
106-46-7

Chioromethane
Bromomethane
Dichlorodiflucromethane
vinyl chloride
Chloroethane
Dichloromethane
Trichlorofluocromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Chloroform
1,2-Dichloroethane
1.1,1-Trichlorcethane
Carbon tetrachloride
Bromodichlioromethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Trichltoroethene
Oibromochloromethane
1.1,2-Trichlercethane
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Bromofarm
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Chlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene
i,2-Dichlorcbenzene
1.4-Dichlorobenzene

I ST P T S I SN Y T Y Gy

cocCcCcCcCcCcCcCcCccCcCcrCceoecCcoccoca

o~
—

cocCocCco

10

1.4-Dichlorsbutane-SS

U = Compound analyzed for but not detected above reporting Limit.
$8 = Surrogate Standard reported as percent recovery.

Comments:

Reviewed by:

kdh.006

CH2ZM HILL Quality Anatytical Laboratory

Rl P

FORM 1

5090 Caterpiiar Road, Redding.
Califfornia $6003-1412

000011

@16.244.5227
FAX 916.244.4109




Report of Anafytical Data - Hatocarbons

Client; N/A Laboratory: CH2M HiLL/LRD . Date Sampled: WA
Project: N/A Lab Sample 1D: WBLK1-16/06 Date Received: N/A
Proj Mo: N/A X Moisture: N/A Date Extracted: N/A
Method: EPA £01(M00) Pilution Factor: 1 Date Analyzed: 10/06493
Matrix: Water instrument 10: GC-3700 Analyst: C.b.
Sampler; #H/A Date Reported:  10/%1/93

Client Sanmple 1D/Description: METHOD BLANK

Reparting Sample Reporting
CAS Number Compound Limit Result Units
T4-87-3 Chloromethane 1.0 u ug/L
74-83-9 Bromomethans 1.0 U ugsL
75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane 1.0 u ug/L
75-01-4 Vinyl chloride 1.0 1] R ug/L
75-00-3 Chloroethane 1.0 u ug/fL
75-09-2 Dichloromethane 5.0 U - wa/L
75-49-4 Trichlorofluoromethane 1.0 U ug/L
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene 1.0 u ug/L
75~34-3 1,1-Dichioroethane 1.0 u ug/L
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.0 u ug/L
67-66-3 Chloroform 1.¢ u ug/L
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane 1.0 u ug/L
71-55-6 1,1, 1-Trichlorpethane 1.0 u ug/L
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachioride 1.0 u ug/L
75-27-4 Bramodichloromethane 1.0 U ug/L
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane 1.0 u ug/L
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-0ichloropropene 1.0 U uwg/L
2-01-6 Trichloroethene 1.0 u ug/L
124-48-1 Dibromcchioromethane 1.0 u ua/L
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichlarcethane 3.0 u ug/L
10061-02-& trans-1,3-Dichloropropens 1.0 U wg/L
75-25-2 Bromaform 1.0 u ug/L
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1.0 3} wa/L
127-18-4 Tetrachlorcethene 1.0 u ug/L
108-90-7 Chiorobenzene 1.0 u (T4 8
S541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 y vg/L
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 U ugf/L
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorcbenzene 1.0 u wy/l
110-56-5 1,4-Dichlorcbutane~SSs @2 % rec

U = Compound analyzed for but not detected above reporting limit.
SS = Surrogate Stardard reported as percent recovery.
Comments:

Reviewed by: vééﬁﬁ&

- FORM I -

kch 006 : 00001 2

HZM HILL Quality Analytical Loboratory 5090 Caterpiliar Road, Redding. 916.244.5227
Cualiformia $6003-1412 : FAX 916.244.4109
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GET System Inspection Logs




Co—1lD"1 300 do ool . UELUN BEnvironmental » 6 MDD A0= .8

el Mon'te Plant #35 | pare: &// "'7.3

D2TA IOG & FIELD NOTES
JOB NO.: g43
PROJECT: Del Monte Plant No. 38

PDDRESS: 4240 ¥ollis straer,
Emeryville, CaA 95020

Hell Deprlts:

Extraction Wells - .
PW=-1 ft., cime
PW-2 fc. time

Moniroring wells -
Mo =7 fr. time
MW-9 fr. time
MW-10 fr. time
Mi-11 fo. time

Total GE? Effluent 7 26 725 gal. K/- Z 2—' time

Time reg'é:
= Sy .

Please record the pressure gauge reading at sach of the following
locaticna:

Before bag filter: }r pei,

After bag fllter: /'3 pal.

If the pressure differential across the bag filter is greater :hy

Psi., was the filter bag exchanged? Yes No

Were all valves opened yer replacing the filter bag?
Yes ¥o .

—— Y

Were pumps turned ON afy'replacing the filter bag?
Yes Yo A

Were any leaks {standing water or wet spQ¥Ys) seen that originated from GET
System piping? Yes No

Tev, 1/9)




P95-16-1993 @8: 35AM DECON Environmental 51878285684 P.6@3

Cate: 8"// "'? 3

Del Monte Plant #3s

If wet apots are noted, briefly describe lccation.

Was sampling performed? Yes No (/

1f yes, please check from which sample port/s.
A B c D
Time reg'd:

Wag any maintenance performed on any of the equipment? /ﬁ 80, Please
describe in detail wvork performed and time required. [#.

Misc. Field Notes:

Name (printed): %LM_Q{_@L[_L/ Signature:

Start Time: // 26 Finish Time: /f }a

rew, 179




P.

B9-16-1953 B8 35AM

Del Monte Flant #35

DECON Env ironmental

DATA 1.0GC % FIZLD NOTES

JO2 No.: 943
PROJECT: Pel Monte Plant No. 35

ADDRESS: 4240 Hellia street,
Emeryville, CA $§5020

Hell Danthea:
Extracrion Wellas -
PW-1 /2. 18 ft,
PW-2 3.32 fr,

Mw-7 o fr.
MW-9 ¥ ft.
MW-10 f &1/ ft.
Mw=11 A ft.
Total GET Effluent 19430580

CET Syagem:

Please record the pressure gauge reading at sach of the following

locations:

$0¢
{:0F

$: 47

02
b:01

é:04

Before bag filcer:

After bag filter:

_*
e

gal.

time

time

time
time
time

time

Time reg'd:

pei.

psi.

S18782E584

P.84

if the pressure differential across the bag filter is greater than 15

pei., was the filrter bag exchanged?

Were all valves opened after replacing the filter bag?

Yes

No

—— T ———

Wera pumps turned ON after replacing the filter bag?

Yes

No

Yo X

Were aﬁy leaks (standing water or wet spcts) seen that originated from GET

System piping?

Yes

No

oL

TeV. 1/%3



¥9-16-1993 BE: 36AM

DECON Envuironmental _

Del Monte Flart #35 Dare:

If wet spots are noted, briefly describe location.

187628584

s 2043

Was sampling performed? Yas o X

If yes, please check from which sample port/s.
a B c D

n

Time veq'd: § pom

Was any mainterance performed on any of the equipment?
describe in derail work performed and time required.

if so, please

Misc. Field Notes:

Name (printed): F._dciog~ Signature: V&l

Starc Time: &:20 Finish Tinme: é-‘"f

Tav. 1753




B39-16—-19393 @B 36AM DECON Environmental 51676828584 P.d6

Del Monte Plant #35 pate: j\" 23"'73

RATA 105 & FIRELD NOTES

JOB No.: 943

PROJECT: DPel Monte rFlanc No. 35

ADDRESS: 4240 Hollis Street, -
Emeryville, CA 85020

Well Depths:
Exrracrion Weljs - .
FW-1 £t, ' time
PW-2 . . time

MW7 fr. time
W9 fr. time
MW-10 ic. time
MW-11 ft. time

Total GET Effluent Iﬂﬁ\?l?-gal f’:ff time

Time Ieq'd:

CET Syaren:

Please record the pressure gauge reading at 2ach of the following
locations:

Before bag filter: “5 pai.
Afver bag filter: Z ;_ psi.

If the pressure differential across the bag filter is greater than 1S
psi., was the filter bag exchanged? Yes No l./

Weze all valves opened after replacing the filter bag?
Yes No

Were pumps turmed ON after replacing the filter bag?
Yes Neo

Were any leaks (standing water or wet spl/o;s)- geen that criginated from GET
System piping? _ Yes No

rav. 1/33




@9-16~1993 B5: 36AM DECON Erwvironmental S187e28584  P.@7

Del Montae Plant #35 Date: 3\—' Z 3~ 73

If wet spots are notad, briefly describe locatieon,

Was sanpling performed? Yes No 1/

If yes, please chesk from which sample port/s.
A B C D *

Time req'd:

wWas any maintenarce performed on any of the equipment? I% please
dascribe in detail work performed and time required. Lo

Migc. Fleld MNotes:

Start Time: ?.‘53 Finish Time: (0:0

Name (printed): m ar AI waégnﬂcurea 5" 2 e |

rav, 1/%3




B9-16-1993 88: 36AM DECON Enuironmental Sigve285e4 P.@8

Del Monte Plant #35 Date: 8 5&“%3

DATA 10C & FIELD NOTES

JOB No.: 9413

PROJECT: Del Monte Plant Neo. 235

ADDRESS: 4240 =ollisg Street,
Emeryville, CA 95020

-l fr. time

PW-2 ft. time

M=7 ft. time

MUW-9 ft. time

MA-10 ' ft. ‘time

MW-11 fr. tine

Total GET Effluent 40‘] !055 gal. Time

Time req'dé: /043 7
l £ = : ‘

Pleases record the pressure gauge reading at gach of the following
locations:

Before bag filter: [é ocsi.
After bag filter: ( z pei.

If the pressure differential across the bag filter is greater thvls
psi., was the filrter bag exchanged? Yes No

—— 0 e——

Were all valves cpened after replacing the filter bag?

Yeg Ro

Were pumps turTied ON :};er replacing the filter bag?
Yes No

[ —

Were aﬁy leaks (standing water or wet spors) seen that originated from GET
System piping? Yes Xo E []

rev. 1793



#9-16-1993 @B: 37AM

Del Monte Plant #35

518728584

DECON Enu ironmental

F.@9

Dare: 8_5& —7}

If wet spots are noted, briefly describe location.

<

1f yes, please check from which sample port/s.
A B c D :

Wag sampling performed? Yeg No

Time reg'd:

Was any maintenance performed on any of the esquipment? If so ﬁlea.se
describe in detail work performed and time required. /‘/

Misc. Field Notes:

Name (printed): M&r/( A—ﬂscﬂfﬁ'l‘S/-/signéture= M W

Start Time: / . o / Finish Time: /j{‘?; y

rav. 1/%32




P9-16-1993 BE: 37AM . DECON Environmental 5197828584 P.12

. .43
Pel Monte Plant #35 pate: 129

DATA_LOG & FIELD NOTES

JOB No.: 943

PROJECT: Del Mente Plant No. 35

ADDRESS: 4240 Hollis Street,
Emeryvilile, CA 95020

Hell Deptho:
Exgraction Waells - .
PW-1 /020 fr. e time
PW-2 9.2¢ fe. ad time
Menitoring Wells -
MW-7 7.9y fr, 6:98  rime
MW-9 /Aad fz. &i12  time
MW~ 10 PSY¥Y  sr. 6l tize
MW-11 9./ fc. £:45 time
Total GET Effluent ! 10¥ b6 ga1. &:/! time
Time Teq'd: 20 rean,
CET System:
Please record the pressure gauge reading at cach of the following
locations:
Before bag filter: /? psi.
After tag filter: 13 psi.

If the pressure differential across the bag filter is greater than 15

psi., was the filter bag exchanged? Yes Xe

Were all valves opened after replacing the filter bag?
Yes No

— 7 a——

Were purmps turned ON after replacing the filter bag?
Yas No

Were aﬁy leaks (standing water or wet spets) sgen that criginated from GET
System piping? Yes o &

.

rev, 170




P9-16-19393 PB:37AM DECON Environmental 5167828584  P.11

Dal Monte Plant #3S Cate: ?ng

If wet spors are noted, briefly describe location.

Was sampling performed? Yes X Yo

— e—

If yes, please check from which sample port/s.
a X B X c p X :

Time reg'ad: 32 s

Was any maintenance performed on any of the equipment? If so, please
describe in detail work performed and time required.

Misc. Field Notes:

Name (princed): f Jesfoens Signature: | A—
Start Time: G:00 Finish Time: F.m

Tav., 1]%3




B9-16-1993 PE: 38aM DECON Env ironmental 5187828584 P.12

Del Monte Plant #35 pares .04 .43

RATA TG & FISLD NOTES
JOB No.: 243
FROJECT: Del Monte Plant No., 35

ADDRESS:  42¢0 Hollis Street,
Emeryville, CA 55020

Hell Leprhs:
Extxacrion wWells - .
PW-1 1220 fr. #:5% time
PW-2 £.57 ft. 752 Time
Monitoring Wells -
MW-7 3 .49f ft. 147 ctime
MR- yix' fr. /5% time
MW-10 75t fr. 50 cime
MW-11 1.4 fr. #H:5Y  rime
Total GET Effluent F185 638 ¥ qa1. flt o time
Time req'd: 20 m..
Please record the pressure gauge reading at each of the following
locations:
Before bag filter: Zo pei.
After bag filter: ¥ psi.

If the pressure differential across the bag filter is greater than 15

psi., was the filter bag exchanged? Yes No &K

Were. 21l valves opened after replacing the filter bzg?
Yes No

Were pumps turned ON after replacing the filter bag?
Yes o

Were any leaks {standing water or wet spots) seen that criginated frem GET
System piping? Yes No L. 4

zev. 1733



f9-16~1993 BE: 38AM DECON Enuironmental Sieve2esed P13

el Monte Flant #35 vave: 4-14.93

If wet 2poLs ere nolwd, brielly describe locatliu.

Was sampling performed? Yes vo _of

If yes, please check from which sample port/s.
A B c D
Time reg'é: 0 e

Wac sny maintenance performed on eny of the cguipment® If so, pleese
degeribe in detail work performed znd time required.

, . 13 ihres Ad’aw&uuﬂub.h‘ #
Misc. Flela .Notes‘ < ——-—Kk 4&“‘&“”5 = M':j i"‘

1 &tf pele WW"@
e \L..

~
-
4
Name {princed): _ PeiEm ScHtorn Signature: {77 A
Start Time: e 10 Finiah Time: 202

eV, A/1)

TOTAL P.13




1=-15=-1955 B/ 550N DECON Enuironmental Sl inLedEd . FL0n

Del Monte Plant #35 Dare: 7"13-"'?3

DATA 1QG & FTFIN NOTES

JCB Mo.: $43

FROJECT: Del Monte Plant NO. 35
ADDRESS: 1340 Hollia gtroet,

' tmeryville, CA ¥5020

¥ell DeDTNS:
Excxacnizo Wallg -
PW-L I 4 __ time “
Pw-2 —_fr. e time
Monirering Wellg -
o It. time
MW- O ‘ fe. e _time
M- 10 fT. e e Time
M-11 fr. time

Total GET Effluent )1&33([ gal. ?:5 T time

Time reg 4.

GET Sysremp:

Please record the pressure gauge readiug at each of the following
locations:

Befeore beg filter; ,g psi.
After bag filter: s psi.

If the pressure &ifferential across the Log [ilier is greater than 1b
P8i., was the filter bag axchangad? Yes o l./,

Were all valves opened after replacing the filver bag?
Yes o

Were pumpe turned ON atfter replacing the filter hag?
Yos ) /1/ A

Were any leaks (sranding water or wst ﬁozs) gcen that eriginated from GEY
Syarem piping? Yes Xo

.

wewr, 1/83

TOTAL P.@9



Del Monte Plant #35 Dara:

1p-15-1933 B87:57AM DECON Envirommental 51P7828584

P.B2

g-22-73

If wet spots are noted, briefly describe location._@

Was sampling performed? Yes Ne [/l

1f ves, please check from which sample port/a.
A B C D

Time req'd:

Was any maintenance performed oz any of the eQuipment? If so, please

describe in detail work performed and time required. 2

Mise. Field Notes: =

Name (printed): m_éﬂf Rgsgdﬁvé'f' Signature: )W W

starc Time: ¢ Y5 Finish Time: 020

Tav,

/s




18-15-1993 87:58AM DECON Enwironmental Sigvigz2es84 P.@3

Del Monte Plant #35 Date: .(JQ ,?3

DATA 10G & FIELD NOTES

JOB No.: 943

PROJECT: Del Monte Plant ¥o. 35

ADDRESS: 4240 Hollis Street,
Emeryville, CA §5020

Hell Deptha:
Extracrion wWells -
PW-1 4.# ft. #:2¥ time
PW-2 §.0/ ft. K:25 tvime
Mopitoring Wellsg -
MW-7 {0y fr. #:iF  time
M-8 /AYR ft. i8:2{ time
MW-20 £.05 fr. rh:1 time
MW-11 8.1 fz. 1622 time
Total GET Effluent LA #6060 oay h:26 time
Time reg'd: - /.r’"-;
GET System:
Please record the pressure gauge r€3ding at ezch of the feollowing
locations:
Before bag filter: Iz psi.
After bag filter: ‘¢ psi,

If the pressure differencial across the bzg .filter ls greater than 18
psi., was the filter bag exchanged? ves K No A&

Were all valves opened after replacing the filter bag?
Yes & No

—

Were pumps turned ON after replacing the filter bag?
Yes X No

—e—

Were any leaks (standing water or wet spots) seen that originated from GET
System piping? Yes Yo _g

 DECON

. rew, L78Y




18-15-1993 87:5eAM - DECON Environmental 5i@7e28584 P.B4

Del Monte Plant #35 Date:__ 18-} §3

If wet spots are noted, briefly describe locatien._ #F

Was sampling performed? ves & No

If yes, please check from which sample port/s.
A s B Lt o

D e
Time reg'd: / “-

Wag any maintenance performed on any of the equipmenct? If so, please
describe in detail work performed and time regquired. Juek acl. wﬁm

MmMM/JSng& H borte fum e Yol T
&ga“&% on Tl

Mise. Field Notes:

Name (printed): L fttresd Signature: EM———

Start Time: - 7/t 90 Finish Time: #:%0

. ¥, L/8)




18-15-1993 @7:5eAm DECON Enuironmental 5187826584  P.ES

Del Monte Plant #35 ' pate: /0 - 793

RATA L.OG & FIELD NOTES

JOB No.: 443

PROJECT: Del Monte Plant No. 3s

ADDRESS: 4240 Heollig Street,
Emeryville, CA 95020

PW-1 ft, time
PW-2 fr. time

P17 fz. time

MiK-9 . time
MW-10 fr. ‘time

MW-11 fr. time

Total GET Effluent (27357 242.0 gal. ¢ 30 time

Time reg'd: 'y IW-.

Please record the pressure gauge reading at each of the following
locations: '

Before bag filter: i3 psi.

After bag filter: ‘f psi.

If cthe pressure aifferentjal across the bag filter is greater than 1§
Psi., was the filter bag exchanged? Yesa No &%

—

WeTe all valves cpened afrer replacing the filter bag?
Yes - No

Were pumps turned ON after replacing the filter bag?
‘Yes No

—

Were any leaks {standing water or wet as(pots} s¢en thart originated from GET
System piping? Yes No

————

l GET, Syctom:

| DECON}

- - Tow. 3/33




18-15-139393 B@7:55AM DECON Enu ironmental Sig7E2E584 P.86

Del Monte Plant #35 pate: {(0-F493

If wet spotg are noted, briefly describe location.

Was sampling performed? Yes No _of

If yes, please check from which sample port/s.
A B c D

-

[0 na

Time req'd:

Was any maintenance performed on any of the equipment? If g0, please
describe in detail work performed and time reguired.

Misc. Field thes:_‘:ﬁw\ othione T sold W * %/M

Lanh. Uell stilond GET ’fﬁfﬂu e

7

Name (printed): 4 fO‘ﬂ’L”-’ Signature: ? ﬂL———’

Start Time: . #1° Finish Time: tfi30

yav. /92




18-15-1933 @7:59AamM

Del Monte Plant #33

DECON Env ironmental 5187828584 P07

Date: J’O/ff/g]

RATA LOG & FIZLD NOTES

GET System:

locations;

Please record the Pressure

Before bag filter:

JO3 No.: g43
FROJECT: Del Monte Plant No. 35
ADDRESS ; 4240 Hcollis sStreet,
Emeryville, CA 95020
KHell Deptha:
Exrzacrion Wellg - .
PwW-1 fr. time
PW-2 fr. time
Monfrtering walls -
MwW-7 ft. time
MW-9 fr. time
MW-10 fr. ‘time
MW-11 fr. time
Total GET Effluent ‘285798 a1, /£:0% time
rd
Tims regtd: § hen,

gauge reading at each of the following

v

Psi.

/Y  psi.

After bag filter:

If the pressure differential across the bag filter is greater than 1S

pPsi., was the filter bag exchanged? Yes No X

——

Were all valves opened after replacing the filrer bag?
Yes o

Were pumps turned ON after replacing the filter bag?
Yes NGO

—

Were any leaks (standing water or wet
System piping? Yes No

spota) seen that

originated from GET
x .

E—

rev. i/93




o

18-15-1993 87:53AM DECON Env ironmental SipvezeoE4  P.6B

Del Monte Flant #35 : _ : Date: ”/’f_‘r/‘f?

1f wet spots are noted, briefly describe location.

Was sampling performed? Yeas Fo °(

pp—— 7 emee—

If ves, please check from which sample port/s.
A B c D -

Time req'd: {0

Was any maintenance performed on any of the egquipment? If s¢, please
describe in detail work performed and time required. WML

Misc. Field Notes: i -

Name (printed): 7 m_',_J Signature: F fl«é_.—-

Start Time: _ /7% Finish Time: a5~

Tev. 1793




